
Bibliography of the history of Australian science, no. 40, 2018/9

Compiled by Helen M. Cohn

eScholarship Research Centre, The University of Melbourne. Email: cohnhkr@gmail.com

This, the 40th bibliography, includes material published largely in the twelvemonths to September 2019 relating to the history of

science and technology inAustralia and its near neighbours, includingNewZealand, PapuaNewGuinea and islands of the Pacific

Ocean, and Antarctica. Included are publications related to the natural sciences (physical sciences, biological sciences, earth

sciences and mathematics), some applied sciences (including medical sciences, agriculture. engineering and technology), and

human sciences. Biographical items on practitioners of these sciences are also included.

In compiling this bibliography an extensive range of journals was scanned for relevant articles, books and reviews on the

subjects covered. Library resources have been invaluable in finding relevant material. These principally include the Library at

The University of Melbourne, the State Library of Victoria, the National Library of Australia and the National Library of New

Zealand Te Papa Mātauranga O Aotearoa.

A number of people provided information on items for inclusion and the compiler is most grateful to them. Staff of the

eScholarship Research Centre at the University of Melbourne gave valuable assistance in compiling the bibliography, including

Ailie Smith, GavanMcCarthy and HelenMorgan. Thanks are also due to DrMonikaWells who cast her expert editorial eye over

the bibliography. Authors and readers often have sources of information that escape the attention of the Compiler and they are

encouraged to alert her to material they know of for inclusion in the next issue.

Please note that the documentation style of the Encyclopedia of Australian Science (http://www.eoas.info/) has been used in

this bibliography to facilitate the subsequent use of the entries in the encyclopedia.

History of Australian science—general

1. Bigourdan, Nicolas, ‘A brief chronology of the French explo-

ration of Australia’, The great circle, 39 (2) (2017), 1–7. Also

available at https://www.jstor.org/stable/26381270.

2. Bloomfield, Noelene, ‘France’s quest for Terra australis: strat-

egies, maladies and triumphs’, The great circle, 39 (2) (2017),

8–24. Also available at https://www.jstor.org/stable/26381271.

3. Cohn, Helen M., ‘Bibliography of the history of Australian

science, no. 39, 2017/8’, Historical records of Australian

science, 30 (1) (2019), 66–81. Also available at https://doi.

org/10.1071/HR19901.

4. Douglas, Bronwen, Veys, Fanny Wonu and Lythberg, Billie

eds, Collecting in the South Sea: the voyage of Bruni d’Entre-

casteaux 1791–1794 (Leiden, Netherlands: Sidestone Press,

2018), 340 pp.

5. Lee, Michael, Navigators and naturalists: French exploration

of New Zealand and the South Seas (Auckland, N.Z.: Bateman

Books, 2018), 480 pp.

History of natural sciences

6. McCann, Joy, Wild sea: a history of the Southern Ocean

(Sydney: NewSouth Publishing, 2018), 256 pp.

7. Nicol, Jason M. and Ganf, George G., ‘A botanical, ecological

and hydrological contribution to understanding the Lower

River Murray and beyond’, Transactions of the Royal Society

of South Australia, 141 (2) (2017), 92–107.

History of natural sciences physical sciences

8. Teleti, Praveen R., Rees, W. G., Dowdeswell, Julian A. and

Wilkinson, Clive, ‘A historical Southern Ocean climate dataset

from whaling ships’ logbooks’, Geoscience data journal, 6

(2019), 30–40.Also available at https://doi.org/10.1002/gdj3.65.

9. Thornton, Ken, Ashcroft, Linden, Bridgman, Howard, Oates,

William and di Gravio, Gionni, ‘Algernon Henry Belfield and

the Eversleigh weather diaries, 1877 – 1922’, Journal of

Australian colonial history, 20 (2018), 139–54. The diaries

were donated to the Universities of New England and New-

castle in 2011.

History of natural sciences biological sciences

10. Benson,Doug, ‘Two centuries of botanical exploration along the

‘‘Botanists Way’’, northern Blue Mountains, N.S.W.: a regional

botanical history that reflects national trends’,Proceedings of the

Linnean Society of New South Wales, 141 (2019), 1–14.

11. Crane, Rosi and Gill, B. J., ‘William Smyth (1838 – 1913), a

commercial taxidermist of Dunedin, New Zealand’, Archives

of natural history, 45 (2) (2018), 292–308.

12. Davis,William E., Boles,Walter E., and Recher, Harry F. eds,

Contributions to the history of Australasian ornithology,

volume III (Cambridge, Massachusetts: Nuttall Ornithologi-

cal Club, 2017), 613 pp. (Memoir of theNuttall Ornithological

Club, no. 22.)Contents: A history of ornithology in Tasmania,

by G. Lord and W. E. Davis Jr; History of ornithological

exploration of New Guinea, by B. M. Beehler and J. L.

Mandeville; A brief history of avian palaeontology in Aus-

tralia, by W. E. Boles; James Allen Keast bird watcher and

ecologist: an autobiography; A history of ornithology in the

Top End of the Northern Territory, by R. Norske.

13. Davis,William E., Boles,Walter E., and Recher, Harry F. eds,

Contributions to the history of Australasian ornithology,

CSIRO PUBLISHING

Historical Records of Australian Science, 2020, 31, 71–86

https://doi.org/10.1071/HR20901

Journal compilation � Australian Academy of Science 2020 www.publish.csiro.au/journals/hras

http://www.eoas.info/
https://www.jstor.org/stable/26381270
https://www.jstor.org/stable/26381271
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR19901
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR19901
https://doi.org/10.1002/gdj3.65


volume IV (Cambridge,Massachusetts: Nuttall Ornithological

Club, 2018), 608 pp. (Nuttall Ornithological Club,memoir no.

23.) Contents: Who was Gregory Mathews?, by T. Howard;

Ornithology at the QueenslandMuseum, byW. E. Boles; John

and James Cockerell: father and son naturalists, by Philippa

Horton; Ornithology at the South Australian Museum, by

P. Horton, A. Black and B. Blaylock; A history of ornithology

in Western Australia, by A. H. Burbidge and E. Russell.

14. Howick, Doug and Staunton, Ion, Colonies in collision: a

concatenated chronicle of termites andTermiteers� in Australia

1877 – 2018 (Pacific Pines, Qld: Termiteer Pty Ltd, 2017),

248 pp.

15. Johnston, Anne, ‘Exhibiting the Enlightenment: Joseph

Banks’s Florilegium and colonial knowledge production’,

Journal of Australian studies, 43 (1) (2019), 118–32, https://

doi.org/10.1080/14443058.2019.1572024.

16. Kean, John, ‘‘‘Helpless’’ in Tierra del Fuego: Baldwin Spen-

cer’s last journey’,Más allá del fin, 3 (2019), 75–80.Más allá

del fin is bound into issue 5 of the magazine Discipline.

17. Olsen, Penny, Night parrot: Australia’s most elusive bird

(Clayton South, Vic.: CSIRO Publishing, 2018), 360 pp.

18. Olsen, Penny and Russell, Lynette, Australia’s first natural-

ists: indigenous peoples’ contribution to early zoology

(Canberra: National Library of Australia, 2019), 223 pp.

19. Smith, Val, ‘Biographical sketch—HenryHill (1849 – 1933)’,

New Zealand Botanical Society newsletter, 133 (2017), 18–9.

Also available at http://www.nzbotanicalsociety.org.nz/

newsletter/NZBotSoc-2017-128.pdf.

History of applied sciences medical and health sciences

20. Luke, Sarah, Callan Park: hospital for the insane (North

Melbourne: Australian Scholarly Publishing, 2018), 253 pp.

21. Roberts-Pedersen, Elizabeth, ‘Introduction: Trauma and its

histories in Australia’,Health and history, 20 (2) (2018), 1–9.

Also available at https://www.jstore.org/stable/10.5401.

healthhist.20.2.0001.

History of applied sciences agricultural and related

sciences

22. Jones, Rebecca and Gaynor, Andrea, ‘Wild harvesting, self-

sown crops and the ambiguous modernity of Australian agricul-

ture’,Agricultural history, 93 (2) (2019), 212–32. Also available

at https://www.jstor.org/stable/10.3098/ah.2019.093.2.212.

23. McIntyre, Julie and Germov, John, Hunter wine: a history

(Sydney: NewSouth Publishing, 2018), 304 pp.

History of applied sciences engineering and technology

24. Branch, Lorayne, Henry Sutton, an innovative man: Austra-

lian inventor, scientist and engineer (Ballarat, Vic.: Lorayne

Branch, 2018), 397 pp.

25. Davies, Peter, Lawrence, Susan, Turnbull, Jodi, Rutherford,

Ian, Grove, James and Sylvester, Ewen, ‘The environmental

history of bucket dredging in Victoria’, Journal of Australa-

sian mining history, 16 (2018), 59–74.

26. Haygarth, Nic, On the ossie: Tasmanian osmiridium and the

fountain pen industry (Lindisfarne, Tas.: Forty South Publish-

ing, 2017), 277 pp.

27. McQueen, Ken, ‘Copper under the stars: the history of

discovery and mining at Girilambone, northwest New South

Wales’, Journal of Australasian mining history, 16 (2018),

127–47.

28. Pickard, John, ‘The introduction of barbed wire to lineside

fences of the NSWRailways’, Journal of the Royal Australian

Historical Society, 105 (1) (2019), 70–91.

History of human sciences

29. Aigner, Katherine ed., Australia: the Vatican Museum’s Indig-

enous Collection (Canberra: Aboriginal Studies Press, 2018),

400 pp. Includes a catalog of approximately 300 items in the

Vatican Museum, from New Norcia (W.A.), the Drysdale River

Mission (Kimberley region, W.A.) and Bathurst Island (N.T.).

30. Clarke, Philip A., ‘Australites, part 1: Aboriginal involvement

in their discovery’, Journal of astronomical history and

heritage, 21 (2/3) (2018), 115–33. Also available at http://

www.narit.or.th/en/files/2018JAHHvol21/2018JAHH...21..

115C.pdf.

31. Clarke, Philip A., ‘Australites, part 2: early Aboriginal percep-

tion and use’, Journal of astronomical history and heritage,

22 (1) (2019), 155–78. Also available at http://www.narit.or.th/

en/files/2019JAHHvol22/2019JAHH...22..155C.pdf.

32. Clarke, Philip A., ‘A review of indigenous artefacts incorpo-

rating bird materials in the Lower Murray River region, South

Australia’, Transactions of the Royal Society of South

Australia, 142 (1) (2018), 27–48. A ‘‘literature review of the

use of birds in the indigenous material culture of the Lower

Murray River region in temperate South Australia, as observed

in the early years of British colonization’’—from abstract.

33. David, Bruno, Taçon, Paul, Delannoy, Jean-Jaques and Gen-

este, Jean-Michel eds, The archaeology of rock art in Western

Arnhem Land, Australia (Canberra: ANU Press, 2017),

499 pp. (Terra Australis, vol. 47.)

34. Frankel, David, Between the Murray and the sea: Aboriginal

archaeology in Southeastern Australia (Sydney: Sydney

University Press, 2017), 255 pp. Tom Austen Brown studies

in Australasian archaeology.

35. Marymor, Leigh, ‘Australian rock art bibliography extracted

for the Rock Art Studies Bibliographic Database for the years

1841 to 2018—part 1’, Rock art research, 35 (2) (2019), 188–

248.

36. Marymor, Leigh, ‘Australian rock art bibliography extracted

for the Rock Art Studies Bibliographic Database for the years

1841 to 2018—part 2’,Rock art research, 36 (1) (2019), 49–93.

Chronological classification pre 1788 general works

37. Frame,WilliamwithWalker, Laura, James Cook: the voyages

(London: British Library, 2018), 224 pp.

38. McAleer, John and Rigby, Nigel, Captain Cook and the

Pacific: art, exploration and empire (London: Yale Univer-

sity Press, 2017), 256 pp.

Chronological classification 1788–1900 general works

39. Barnes, John, La Trobe: traveller, writer, governor

(Canberra: Halstead Press, 2017), 384 pp.

72 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 31 Number 1

https://doi.org/10.1080/14443058.2019.1572024
https://doi.org/10.1080/14443058.2019.1572024
http://www.nzbotanicalsociety.org.nz/newsletter/NZBotSoc-2017-128.pdf
http://www.nzbotanicalsociety.org.nz/newsletter/NZBotSoc-2017-128.pdf
https://www.jstore.org/stable/10.5401.healthhist.20.2.0001
https://www.jstore.org/stable/10.5401.healthhist.20.2.0001
https://www.jstor.org/stable/10.3098/ah.2019.093.2.212
http://www.narit.or.th/en/files/2018JAHHvol21/2018JAHH...21..115C.pdf
http://www.narit.or.th/en/files/2018JAHHvol21/2018JAHH...21..115C.pdf
http://www.narit.or.th/en/files/2018JAHHvol21/2018JAHH...21..115C.pdf
http://www.narit.or.th/en/files/2019JAHHvol22/2019JAHH...22..155C.pdf
http://www.narit.or.th/en/files/2019JAHHvol22/2019JAHH...22..155C.pdf


40. Bréelle, Dany, ‘The hydrographic work of the engineer-

geographers of the Baudin expedition and the rise of Louis

Freycinet as the cartographer of the voyage’, The great circle,

39 (2) (2017), 86–119. Also available at https://www.jstor.

org/stable/26381274.

41. Clemens, Justin, ‘Barron Field and the myth of Terra nullius’,

Journal and Proceedings of The Royal Society of New South

Wales, 151 (2) (2018), 135–41.

42. Darragh, Thomas A. and Pullin, Ruth, Lieber Freund! Letters

from Eugen von Guerard to Julius von Haast (Ballarat: Art

Gallery of Ballarat, 2018), 81 pp.

43. Eccleston, Gregory C., Granville Stapylton: Australia Felix

1836, second in command to Major Mitchell (Malvern, Vic.:

Evandale Publishing, 2018), 250 pp.

44. Finney, Vanessa, Capturing nature: early scientific photog-

raphy at the Australian Museum 1857 – 1893 (Sydney:

NewSouth Publishing, 2019), 199 pp.

45. Fulton, G. R. andMilne, J., ‘Letters fromThomasReedy to Sir

William Macarthur, during the Chevert expedition of 1875’,

Cunninghamia, 19 (2019), 29–42. Also available at http://

doi.10.7751/cunnnghamia.2019.19.003.

46. Hinchcliff, Carole, ‘Redmond Barry and the University of

Melbourne Library’, University of Melbourne collections, 24

(2019), 31–41.

47. Jones, Diana S., ‘A lasting legacy: the Baudin expedition in

Australian waters (1801 – 1803)’, The great circle, 39 (2)

(2017), 56–85. Also available at https://www.jstor.org/stable/

26381273.

48. Linn, Rob: introduction by Valmai Hamkel, Sketching with

Stuart: John McDouall Stuart’s expedition of 1861–62 seen

through the sketches of StephenKing (Adelaide: Friends of the

State Library of South Australia Inc, 2017), 77 pp. Stephen

King (1841 – 1915).

49. Minard, Peter, All things, harmless, useful and ornamental:

environmental transformation through species acclimatisa-

tion, from colonial Australia to the world (Chapel Hill, NC:

University of Carolina Press, 2019), 196 pp.

Chronological classification 1788–1900 natural sciences

50. Cunningham, Heather, ‘Echidna overboard: Georg Ritter von

Frauenfeld, scientist on the 1857–59 world expedition of the

Novara’, Australasian Systematic Botany Society newsletter,

178 (2019), 30–1.

51. Darragh, Thomas A., ‘Lothar Becker: a German naturalist

in Victoria, 1849–52, 1855–65’, Historical records of

Australian science, 30 (2) (2019), 119–29, https://doi.org/

10.1071/HR18020. Includes a list of publications: Supple-

mentary material comprises translations of six of Becker’s

papers.

52. Moyal, Ann, with Robert E. Marks, ‘The scientists

and Darwin’s The origin of species in nineteenth century

Australia: a re-evaluation’, Journal and Proceedings of the

Royal Society of New South Wales, 152 (1) (2019), 5–26.

Refers to the edition owned and annotated by WilliamWoolls,

who rejected Darwin’s theory.

53. Nathan, Simon, ‘The scientific achievements of William

Colenso FRS’, Colenso : a monthly newsletter and historical

review, 8 (5) (2017), 14–21. Also available at http://www.

colensostudy.id.au/Newsletters/Year%202017/eCol%205%

20May%2017.pdf.

54. O’Brien, Roderick, ‘Introducing Julian Tenison-Woods and

the mines and minerals of the Malay Peninsula’, Journal and

Proceedings of The Royal Society of New SouthWales, 151 (2)

(2018), 157–60. Followed (pp. 161–9) by a reproduction of

Tenison-Woods’s paper.

Chronological classification 1788–1900 natural sciences

biological sciences

55. Barker, Robyn, ‘Botanical collections from the Novara expe-

dition’, Australasian Systematic Botany Society newsletter,

178 (2019), 32–3.

56. Bean, A. R., ‘The journeys and botanical collections of

Edward Macarthur Bowman (1826 – 1872)’, Muelleria, 37

(2019), 85–99. Also available at https://www.rbg.vic.gov.au/

science/publications/muelleria/muelleria-vol.-37.

57. Bean, A. R., ‘The life and botany of Edward Macarthur

Bowman (1826 – 1872)’, Historical records of Australian

science, 30 (1) (2019), 12–8. Also available at https://doi.org/

10.1071/HR18015. Supplementary material comprises copies

of letters and newspaper articles.

58. Comben, P., ‘The emergence of Frederick Strange, naturalist’,

Proceedings of the Royal Society of Queensland, 122 (2017),

67–77.

59. Finney, Vanessa, Transformations: Harriet and Helena Scott,

colonial Sydney’s finest natural history painters (Sydney:

NewSouth Publishing, 2018), 220 pp.

60. Fulton, G. R., ‘Notes on the mammals collected on

the Chevert Expedition, to New Guinea, in 1875’, Proceed-

ings of the Linnean Society of New SouthWales, 140 (2018),

1–6.

61. Gardner, Rhys, ‘A cache of old New Zealand fern records: the

United States Exploring Expedition in the Bay of Islands’,

New Zealand Botanical Society newsletter, 129 (2017), 9–11.

Also available at http://www.nzbotanicalsociety.org.nz/

newsletter/NZBotSoc-2017-129.pdf.

62. Lavarack, Peter S., ‘John Dallachy plant collector, and the

establishment of Cardwell’, Queensland history journal,

23 (12) (2019), 871–85.

63. May, Tom W. and Darragh, Thomas A., ‘The significance of

mycological contributions by Lothar Becker’, Historical

records of Australian science, 30 (2) (2019), 130–7, https://

doi.org/10.1071/HR19005.

64. O’Leary, John, ‘‘‘Zambesi seeds fromMrMorris’’: Sir George

Grey as imperialist botanist’, International review of environ-

mental history, 5 (1) (2019), 129–40. Also available at https://

doi.org/10.22459/IREH.05.01.2019.08.

65. Orchard, A. E. and Orchard, T. A., The Australian botanical

journals of Allan Cunningham: the later King expeditions

February 1819 – September 1822 (Weston Creek, A.C.T.:

A. E. Orchard, 2018), 431 pp.

66. Orchard, A. E. and Orchard, T. A., The Australian botanical

journals of Allan Cunningham: the Oxley and early King

expeditions October 1816 – February 1819 (Weston Creek,

A.C.T.: A. E. Orchard, 2018), 309 pp.

Bibliography of the history of Australian science, no. 40, 2018/9 73

https://www.jstor.org/stable/26381274
https://www.jstor.org/stable/26381274
http://doi.10.7751/cunnnghamia.2019.19.003
http://doi.10.7751/cunnnghamia.2019.19.003
https://www.jstor.org/stable/26381273
https://www.jstor.org/stable/26381273
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR18020
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR18020
http://www.colensostudy.id.au/Newsletters/Year&percnt;202017/eCol&percnt;205&percnt;20May&percnt;2017.pdf
http://www.colensostudy.id.au/Newsletters/Year&percnt;202017/eCol&percnt;205&percnt;20May&percnt;2017.pdf
http://www.colensostudy.id.au/Newsletters/Year&percnt;202017/eCol&percnt;205&percnt;20May&percnt;2017.pdf
http://www.colensostudy.id.au/Newsletters/Year&percnt;202017/eCol&percnt;205&percnt;20May&percnt;2017.pdf
http://www.colensostudy.id.au/Newsletters/Year&percnt;202017/eCol&percnt;205&percnt;20May&percnt;2017.pdf
http://www.colensostudy.id.au/Newsletters/Year&percnt;202017/eCol&percnt;205&percnt;20May&percnt;2017.pdf
https://www.rbg.vic.gov.au/science/publications/muelleria/muelleria-vol.-37
https://www.rbg.vic.gov.au/science/publications/muelleria/muelleria-vol.-37
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR18015
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR18015
http://www.nzbotanicalsociety.org.nz/newsletter/NZBotSoc-2017-129.pdf
http://www.nzbotanicalsociety.org.nz/newsletter/NZBotSoc-2017-129.pdf
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR19005
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR19005
https://doi.org/10.22459/IREH.05.01.2019.08
https://doi.org/10.22459/IREH.05.01.2019.08


Chronological classification 1788–1900 natural sciences

earth sciences

67. Davies, Peter, Lawrence, Susan, Turnbull, Jodi, Rutherford,

Ian, Grove, James, Sylvester, Ewen and Macklin, Mark,

‘Reconstruction of historic riverine sediment production on

the goldfields of Victoria, Australia’, Anthropocene, 21

(2018), 1–15. Also available at https://doi.org/10.1016/

j.ancene.2017.11.005.

68. Haygarth, Nic, ‘Mining the Van Diemen’s Land Company

holdings 1851 – 1899: a case of bad luck or clever adaptation’,

Journal of Australasian mining history, 16 (2018), 93–110.

69. Lynam, C. J., ‘The uncatalogued Townsville earthquake of

1879: found documented in the Queensland Philosophical

Society minute book’, Proceedings of the Royal Society of

Queensland, 123 (2018), 69–73.

Chronological classification 1788–1900 applied sciences

agricultural and related sciences

70. Ostapenko, Dmytro, ‘Generating new knowledge: competi-

tive agricultural events in the British Australian colony of

Victoria’, Agricultural history, 92 (4) (2018), 491–511.

Also available at https://www.jstor.org/stable/10.3098/

ah.2018.092.4.491.

Chronological classification 1788–1900 applied sciences

engineering and technology

71. Keys, Cathy, ‘Diversifying the early history of the prefabri-

cated colonial house in Moreton Bay’, Queensland review,

26 (1) (2019), 86–106. Also available at https://doi.org/

10.1017/qre.2019.5.

72. Preston, Keith, ‘Underground mining of alluvial tin leads in

Tasmania: a desperate measure’, Australasian journal of

mining history, 16 (2018), 148–70.

Chronological classification 1788–1900 human sciences

73. Howes, Hilary, ‘Lothar Becker’s contributions to anthropol-

ogy’, Historical records of Australian science, 30 (2) (2019),

138–45.

Chronological classification 1901—general works

74. Anon, ‘Vale Dr Margaret Middleton—a pillar of science and

the Academy’, Australian Academy of Science newsletter,

125 (2019), 15–6, https://www.science.org.au/academy-

newsletter/march-2019-125.

75. Edmundson, Anna, ‘For science, salvage and state: Papua

New Guinea’s earliest colonial museums’, Journal of Pacific

history, 54 (1) (2019), 96–115. Also available at https://

doi.org/10.1080/00223344.2018.1541132. The Economic

Museum and the Anthropology Museum both started 1907.

76. Foley, Cathy, ‘Lunch with Larry [Marshall]’, Australian

physics, 55 (2) (2018), 47–52. Also available at http://aip.

org.au/wp-content/uploads/Australian%20Physics/Aust%

20Phys%2055-2.pdf.

77. Kiernan, Kevin, Eroding the edges of nature: Mount Field

and the Florentine Valley: Tasmania’s first national park

and a century of lessons (Hobart: Fullers Publishing, 2018),

488 pp.

78. Reilly, David, ‘Opening up the Antarctic skies [90th anniver-

sary of the first powered flight over Antarctica by George

Wilkins, 16 November 1928]’, Australian Antarctic maga-

zine, 35 (2018), 22–5. Also available at http://www.antarctica.

gov.au/magazine/2016-2020/issue-35-december-2018.

79. Sloggett, Robyn and Nemec, Belinda, ‘Ray Marginson: a

tribute’,University ofMelbourne collections, 24 (3–8) (2018).

80. Upstill, Garrett, ‘Promoting Australian industry: CSIRO

1949–79’, Historical records of Australian science, 30 (2)

(2019), 1–11. Also available at https://doi.org/10.1071/

HR18016.

81. Wolff, Helen A., Healy, Terence J. and Spurling, T. H., ‘An

introduction to the CSIRO oral history collection’, Historical

records of Australian science, 30 (2) (2019), 112–8, https://

doi.org/10.1071/RH18026_CO.

82. Yenken, David, Valuing Australia’s national heritage

([Albert Park, Vic.]: Future Leaders, 2019), 232 pp.

Chronological classification 1901—natural sciences

83. Keig, Gael, Hide, Robin L., Cuddy, Susan M., Buettikofer,

Heinz, Bellamy, Jennifer A., Bleeker, Pieter, Freyne, David

andMcAlpine, John, ‘CSIRO and land research in Papua New

Guinea 1950 – 2000, part 1: pre-independence’, Historical

records of Australian science, 30 (2) (2019), 83–99, https://

doi.org/10.1071/HR18019.

84. Keig, Gael, Hide, Robin L., Cuddy, Susan M., Buettikofer,

Heinz, Bellamy, Jennifer A., Bleeker, Pieter, Freyne, David

andMcAlpine, John, ‘CSIRO and land research in Papua New

Guinea 1950 – 2000, part 2: post-independence’, Historical

records of Australian science, 30 (2) (2019), 100–11, https://

doi.org/10.1071/HR180125.

Chronological classification 1901—natural sciences

physical sciences

85. Anon, ‘Professor Michael Dopita AM FAA 28 October 1946

to 22 December 2018’, Australian Academy of Science

newsletter, 124 (2019), 14, https://www.science.org.au/

academy-newsletter/february-2019-124.

86. Anon, ‘Professor Noel Sydney Hush AO FAA FRS FRSN

15 December 1924 to 20 March 2019’, Australian Academy

of Science newsletter, 125 (2019), 18. Also available

at https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/march-

2019-125.

87. Anon, ‘Professor AlexMoodie FAA 1923 – 2018’, Australian

Academy of Science newsletter, 119 (2018), 14. Also available

at https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/august-

2018-119.

88. Anon, ‘Queen’s Birthday honours for ASBMB Members’,

Australian biochemist, 50 (2) (2019), 29–30. Also available at

https://www.asbmb.org.au/magazine/. Alan Cowman and

Christina Mitchell both AO, Leslie Copeland AM.

89. Anon, ‘Dr Robert Donald Bruce Fraser FAA 14 August 1924

to 15 June 2019’, Australian Academy of Science newsletter,

128 (2019), 11. Also available at https://www.science.org.au/

academy-newsletter/june-2019-128.

74 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 31 Number 1

https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ancene.2017.11.005
https://doi.org/10.1016/j.ancene.2017.11.005
https://www.jstor.org/stable/10.3098/ah.2018.092.4.491
https://www.jstor.org/stable/10.3098/ah.2018.092.4.491
https://doi.org/10.1017/qre.2019.5
https://doi.org/10.1017/qre.2019.5
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/march-2019-125
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/march-2019-125
https://doi.org/10.1080/00223344.2018.1541132
https://doi.org/10.1080/00223344.2018.1541132
http://aip.org.au/wp-content/uploads/Australian&percnt;20Physics/Aust&percnt;20Phys&percnt;2055-2.pdf
http://aip.org.au/wp-content/uploads/Australian&percnt;20Physics/Aust&percnt;20Phys&percnt;2055-2.pdf
http://aip.org.au/wp-content/uploads/Australian&percnt;20Physics/Aust&percnt;20Phys&percnt;2055-2.pdf
http://aip.org.au/wp-content/uploads/Australian&percnt;20Physics/Aust&percnt;20Phys&percnt;2055-2.pdf
http://aip.org.au/wp-content/uploads/Australian&percnt;20Physics/Aust&percnt;20Phys&percnt;2055-2.pdf
http://www.antarctica.gov.au/magazine/2016-2020/issue-35-december-2018
http://www.antarctica.gov.au/magazine/2016-2020/issue-35-december-2018
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR18016
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR18016
https://doi.org/10.1071/RH18026_CO
https://doi.org/10.1071/RH18026_CO
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR18019
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR18019
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR180125
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR180125
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/february-2019-124
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/february-2019-124
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/march-2019-125
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/march-2019-125
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/august-2018-119
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/august-2018-119
https://www.asbmb.org.au/magazine/
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/june-2019-128
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/june-2019-128


90. Anon, ‘Dr Angus McEwan FAA FTSE 20 June 1937 to 5

September 2018’, Australian Academy of Science newsletter,

120 (2018), 10. Also available at https://www.science.org.au/

academy-newsletter/september-2018-120.

91. Anon, ‘Professor Emeritus Jacob Israelachvili FAAFRSNAE

NAS 19 August 1944 to 20 September 2018’, Australian

Academy of Science newsletter, 121 (2018), 12–3.

92. Anon, ‘Professor Joseph Frank Sambrook FAA FRS 1 March

1939 to 14 June 2019’, Australian Academy of Science

newsletter, 128 (2019), 11. Also available at https://www.

science.org.au/academy-newsletter/june-2019-128.

93. Anon, ‘Dr Guy Kendall White AM FAA 31 May 1925 to 22

May 2018’, Australian Academy of Science newsletter, 117

(2018), 17. Also available at https://www.science.org.au/

academy-newsletter/june-2018-117.

94. Bhathal, Ragbir, ‘Martin Asplund: stellar astrophysicist’,

Astronomy and geophysics, 59 (2) (2018), 2.34–2.36. Also

available at https://doi.org/10.1093/astrogeo/aty086.

95. Chandler, G. S. and Spurling, T. H., ‘Gerry Bottomley: a passion

for high-precision measurements of liquids and gasses’, Chem-

istry in Australia, 2018 (September/October) (2018), 31.

96. Dartnall, Herbert J. G., ‘BobDingle—pathfinder at war and in

the Antarctic’,Papers and proceedings of the Royal Society of

Tasmania, 152 (2018), 53–9.

97. Edwards, Paul, ‘Antarctic explorer and physicist Dr Neville

(‘‘Nod’’) Parsons 1926 – 2017’, Australian physics, 55 (2)

(2018), 67. Also available at http://aip.org.au/wp-content/

uploads/Australian%20Physics/Aust%20Phys%2055-2.pdf.

98. Haddad, Paul R., ‘Emeritus Professor Lloyd Earle Smyth,

distinguished analytical chemist’, Chemistry in Australia,

2019 (January/February) (2019), 30.

99. Hector, Donald, ‘Obituary:Noel SydneyHushAO,Dist FRNS,

FAA, FRS, FNAS, FRACI, 15 December 1924 – 20 March

2019’, Journal and proceedings of The Royal Society of New

South Wales, 152 (1) (2019), 150–2. Also available at https://

royalsoc.org.au/images/pdf/journal/152-1-HushObit.pdf.

100. Martin, Jennifer, ‘X-ray Vision [a reflection of her career]’,

Australian biochemist, 49 (3) (2018), 27–9. Also available at

https://www.asbmb.org.au/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/

Dec-2018-Low-Res-1.pdf.

101. McDougall, Trevor, Church, John and Zillman, John, ‘Vale

Dr Angus McEwan FAA FTSE’, Bulletin of the Australian

Meteorological and Oceanographic Society, Supplement

(2018), 8, https://view.joomag.com/bamos-vol-31-special-

issue-october-2018-bulletin-vol-31-special-issue-01-2018/

0218810001540846020?short.

102. McBride, John, ‘Reflections on 30 years of AMOS’, Bulletin

of the Australian Meteorological and Oceanographic Soci-

ety, 31 (Special issue) (2018), 10–3.

103. Nagley, Phillip, ‘Anthony William Linnane 1930 – 2017’,

Historical records of Australian science, 30 (2) (2019),

166–77. Also available at https://doi.org/10.1071/

HR19001. Supplementary material includes Linnane’s hon-

ours and awards, a list of his publications, and material

additional to this memoir.

104. O’Donnell, Tom, ‘The Kipp generator: transforming chem-

istry teaching in the 1950s’,University of Melbourne collec-

tions, 23 (2018), 29–31.

105. Spurling, T. H. and Noller, Barry N., ‘Robert (Robin) Harold

Stokes 1918 – 2016’, Historical records of Australian

science, 30 (1) (2019), 42–8. Also available at https://doi.

org/10.1071/HR18018. Supplementary material is a list of

publications.

106. Tasker, Ian, ‘Power, politics and personalities in Australian

astronomy: William Ernest Cooke and the triangulation of

the Pacific by wireless signals’, Journal of astronomical

history and heritage, 22 (1) (2019), 113–21. Also available at

http://www.narit.or.th/en/files/2019JAHHvol22/2019JAHH...

22..113T.pdf. Includes list of publications.

107. Tink, Andrew, Honeysuckle Creek: the story of Tom Reid, a

little dish and Neil Armstrong’s first step (Sydney: New-

South Publishing, 2018), 288 pp.

108. Zillman, John, ‘Vale Henry Phillpot (1919 – 2018): sixty

years in meteorology’, Bulletin of the Australian Meteoro-

logical and Oceanographic Society, 32 (1) (2019), 10–2.

Chronological classification 1901—natural sciences

biological sciences

109. Anon, ‘2018 Fellows of Birdlife Australia: citations—

Douglas Dow, Stephen Garnett, Philip Moors’, Emu,

118 (4) (2018), 388.

110. Anon, ‘Obituary of Dr Alan Bartholomai 1938 – 2015’,

Proceedings of the Royal Society of Queensland, 122 (2017),

113.

111. Anon, ‘TheQueenslandNaturalHistoryAward, 2018:Dr John

Stanisic’, Queensland naturalist, 56 (1/2) (2018), 1–2.

112. Anon, ‘2018 Serventy Medal citation: Leo Joseph’, Emu,

118 (4) (2018), 389–90.

113. Barker, Robyn, ‘Arthur Weston (1932 – 2019)’, Australasian

Systematic Botany Society newsletter, 179 (2019), 35–6. Also

available at http://www.asbs.org.au/asbs/newsletter/pdf/

19-june-179.pdf.

114. Barker, Robyn, ‘Margaret Stones (1920 –2018)’,Australasian

Systematic Botany Society newsletter, 177 (2018), 47–8.

115. Bellis, G. and Muller, M., ‘Alan Dyce 6 September 1923 – 4

January 2019’, Myrmecia: news bulletin of the Australian

Entomological Society, 55 (3) (2019), 4–6, https://doi.org/

10.1111/aen.12356.

116. Brownsey, Patrick, ‘Obituary—JohnDonald Lovis (24 April

1930 – 5 September 2017)’, New Zealand Botanical Society

newsletter, 132 (2018), 13–9, http://www.nzbotanicalsoci-

ety.org.nz/newsletter/NZBotSoc-2018-132.pdf.

117. Cameron, Ewen K., ‘A tribute to William (Bill) Russell

Sykes (13 Oct 1927 – 5 Jan 2018): assisting Bill Sykes in the

Cook Islands, 14–17 Aug 1982’, New Zealand Botanical

Society newsletter, 131 (2018), 9–15. Also available at http://

www.nzbotanicalsociety.org.nz/newsletter/NZBotSoc-2018-

131.pdf.

118. Campbell, Maxwell, ‘Australian Natural HistoryMedallion

2018: Sarah Lloyd’, Victorian naturalist, 163 (1) (2019),

47–8.

119. Clifford, H. Trevor, ‘In memoriam David William Goodall

(4 April 1914 – 10 May 2018)’, Journal of vegetation

science, 29 (3) (2018), 569–72, https://doi.org/10.1111/

jvs.12655.

Bibliography of the history of Australian science, no. 40, 2018/9 75

https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/september-2018-120
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/september-2018-120
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/june-2019-128
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/june-2019-128
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/june-2018-117
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/june-2018-117
https://doi.org/10.1093/astrogeo/aty086
http://aip.org.au/wp-content/uploads/Australian&percnt;20Physics/Aust&percnt;20Phys&percnt;2055-2.pdf
http://aip.org.au/wp-content/uploads/Australian&percnt;20Physics/Aust&percnt;20Phys&percnt;2055-2.pdf
http://aip.org.au/wp-content/uploads/Australian&percnt;20Physics/Aust&percnt;20Phys&percnt;2055-2.pdf
http://aip.org.au/wp-content/uploads/Australian&percnt;20Physics/Aust&percnt;20Phys&percnt;2055-2.pdf
http://aip.org.au/wp-content/uploads/Australian&percnt;20Physics/Aust&percnt;20Phys&percnt;2055-2.pdf
https://royalsoc.org.au/images/pdf/journal/152-1-HushObit.pdf
https://royalsoc.org.au/images/pdf/journal/152-1-HushObit.pdf
https://www.asbmb.org.au/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/Dec-2018-Low-Res-1.pdf
https://www.asbmb.org.au/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/Dec-2018-Low-Res-1.pdf
https://view.joomag.com/bamos-vol-31-special-issue-october-2018-bulletin-vol-31-special-issue-01-2018/0218810001540846020?short
https://view.joomag.com/bamos-vol-31-special-issue-october-2018-bulletin-vol-31-special-issue-01-2018/0218810001540846020?short
https://view.joomag.com/bamos-vol-31-special-issue-october-2018-bulletin-vol-31-special-issue-01-2018/0218810001540846020?short
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR19001
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR19001
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR18018
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR18018
http://www.narit.or.th/en/files/2019JAHHvol22/2019JAHH...22..113T.pdf
http://www.narit.or.th/en/files/2019JAHHvol22/2019JAHH...22..113T.pdf
http://www.asbs.org.au/asbs/newsletter/pdf/19-june-179.pdf
http://www.asbs.org.au/asbs/newsletter/pdf/19-june-179.pdf
https://doi.org/10.1111/aen.12356
https://doi.org/10.1111/aen.12356
http://www.nzbotanicalsociety.org.nz/newsletter/NZBotSoc-2018-132.pdf
http://www.nzbotanicalsociety.org.nz/newsletter/NZBotSoc-2018-132.pdf
http://www.nzbotanicalsociety.org.nz/newsletter/NZBotSoc-2018-131.pdf
http://www.nzbotanicalsociety.org.nz/newsletter/NZBotSoc-2018-131.pdf
http://www.nzbotanicalsociety.org.nz/newsletter/NZBotSoc-2018-131.pdf
https://doi.org/10.1111/jvs.12655
https://doi.org/10.1111/jvs.12655


120. Conn, Barry, and others, ‘Vale Professor Robert James

Johns, 1944 – 2019’,Australasian Systematic Botany Society

newsletter, 178 (2019), 53–4.

121. Crayn, Darren, ‘Introducing the 2018 Nancy Burbidge

Medallist—Ilse Breitwieser’, Australasian Systematic

Botany Society newsletter, 177 (2018), 3–4.

122. Dawson, Murray, ‘Obituary – Lawrence James Metcalfe

QSO, AHRIH (18 August 1928 – 18 August 2017)’, New

Zealand Botanical Society newsletter, 130 (2017), 16–20.

Also available at http://www.nzbotanicalsociety.org.nz/

newsletter/NZBotSoc-2017-130.pdf.

123. Fay, Harry andMonteith, Geoff, ‘Ian Cameron Cunningham

22 May 1939 – 19 March 2017’, Entomological Society of

Queensland newsletter, 45 (7) (2017), 128–31. Also avail-

able at https://doi.org/10/1111/cxo.12866.

124. Ford, Kerry, ‘Elizabeth Edgar (1929 – 2019)’, Australasian

Systematic Botany Society newsletter, 177 (2018), 46.

125. Guymer, Gordon, ‘Les Pedley’, Australasian Systematic

Botany Society newsletter, 178 (2019), 50–2, http://www.

asbs.org.au/newsletter/pdf/19-march-178.pdf. Includes

Recollections of Les Pedley, by Paul Forster (pp. 51–2),

and Remembering Les Pedley, by Alex George (p. 52).

126. Horton, Peter, Chow, Wah Soon and Barrett, Christopher,

‘Joan Mary Anderson 1932 – 2015’, Historical records of

Australian science, 30 (1) (2019), 19–31. Also available at

https://doi.org/10.1071/HR18017.

127. Horton, Peter, Chow, Wah Soon and Barrett, Christopher,

‘Joan Mary Anderson 12 May 1932 – 28 August 2015’,

Biographical memoirs of Fellows of the Royal Society,

65 (2018). Also available at https://doi.org/10.1098/

rsbm.2018.0006.

128. Lange, Peter J. de, ‘Remembering Dr Elizabeth Edgar FLA

(1929 – January 2019)’, Trilepidea, 182 (2019), 1–5. Also

available at http://www.nzpcn.org.nz/publications/Trilepi-

dea%20January%202019%20Final.pdf.

129. Legge, Kate, Kindred: a Cradle Mountain love story

(Carlton, Vic.: Miegunyah Press, 2019), 247 pp. Gustav

Weindorfer and Kate Cowle.

130. Maroske, Sara, ‘Hugh Bryan Spencer Womersley 1922 –

2011’, Historical records of Australian science, 30 (2)

(2019), 178–90, https://doi.org/10.1071/HR19003. Supple-

mentary material includes a timeline, and lists of taxa

named after Womersley, students he supervised, and his

publications.

131. McEwin, Emma, ‘Nancy Atkinson, bacteriologist, wine-

maker and writer’, Australian journal of biography and

history, 1 (2018), 59–77. Also available at https://doi.org/

10.22459/AJBH.2018.03.

132. Monteith, Geoff, ‘Barry Philip Moore, 1925 – 2015, coleop-

terist, chemist and natural historian’, Australian entomolo-

gist, 45 (4) (2018), 325–52. Includes list of publications and

of genera and species named by Moore.

133. Murray, Brendan James, Venom: the heroic search for

Australia’s deadliest snake (Melbourne: Echo Publishing,

2017), 385 pp.

134. Parkes, John, ‘Charles Leslie Batcheler 23 September 1933 –

18 May 2018’, New Zealand journal of ecology, 42 (2)

(2018), 294–5.

135. Paton, David, Horton, Philippa and Paton, Penny, ‘J. N.

Hobbs Medal 2018: citation—Andrew Barham Black’, Aus-

tralian field ornithology, 35 (2018), 111–2.

136. Ponder, Winston, Loch, Ian, Talbot, Frank and Kabat,

Alan, ‘Dr Donald F. McMichael CBE—his malacological

contributions’,Molluscan research, 38 (1) (2018), 1–4. Also

available at http://doi.org.10.1080.13235818.2017.1373420.

137. Presland, Gary, ‘F. G. A. Barnard: naturalist, historian and

committed Kewite’, Victorian historical journal, 90 (1)

(2019), 121–33.

138. Recher, Harry F. and Saunders, Denis A., ‘Tribute to David

William Goodall DSc, AM: advocate and ecologist par

excellence (4 April 1914 to 10 May 2018)’, Pacific conser-

vation biology, 25 (2019), v–vii. Also available at https://doi.

org/10.1071/PCv25n1_OB.

139. Rogers, Danny, ‘J. N. Hobbs Medal 2017: citation—Ken

Gosbell’, Australian field ornithology, 34 (2017), 80–1,

http://dx.doi.org/10.20938/afo34080081.

140. Saunders, Denis A., ‘Tribute to Alison Betty Doley AM:

farmer and conservationist (28 October 1938 to 20 February

2019)’, Pacific conservation biology, 25 (2) (2019), iii–v.

Also available at https://doi.org?101017/PCv25n2_OB.

141. Sveding, Anton, ‘Providing guideline principles: botany and

ecology within the State Forest service of New Zealand’,

International review of environmental history, 5 (1) (2019),

113–28. Also available at https://doi.org/10.22459/

IREH.05.01.2019.07.

142. Ward, Gillian, ‘Olive Pink—an early student of the art

school who donated her artworks to the University of

Tasmania’, Tasmanian historical studies, 22 (2017), 91–3.

143. Way, Karla and Young, David, ‘A special connection:

Georgina Sweet and the Tiegs ZoologyMuseum’,University

of Melbourne collections, 23 (2018), 10–5.

144. Wilson, Karen and Briggs, Barbara, ‘Vale Joy Thompson

3 October 1923 – 15 August 2018’, Australasian Sys-

tematic Botany Society newsletter, 176 (2018), 23–8. Also

available at http://www.asbs.org.au/newsletter/pdf/18-sep-

176.pdf.

145. Wright, Anthony, ‘Obituary—William (Bill) Russell Sykes,

ONZM, 13 October 1927 – 5 January 2018’, New Zealand

Botanical Society newsletter, 131 (2018), 15–8. Also avail-

able at http://www.nzbotanicalsociety.org.nz/newsletter/

NZBotSoc-2018-131.pdf.

Chronological classification 1901—natural sciences

earth sciences

146. Anderson, Katharine, ‘An ‘‘experimental’’ instrument: test-

ing the torsion balance in Britain, Canada and Australia’,

Annals of science, 76 (1) (2019), 58–86. Also available at

https://doi.org/10.1080/00033790.2019.1578897.

147. Anon, ‘Professor John Chappell FAA 24 April 1940 to 3

October 2018’, Australian Academy of Science newsletter,

121 (2018), 13. Also available at https://www.science.org.au/

files/userfiles/events/newsletters/121/academy-newsletter-

121-oct2018.pdf.

148. Anon, ‘Pat Quilty: Antarctic community mourns loss of

leader’, Australian Antarctic magazine, 35 (2018), 26–7.

76 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 31 Number 1

http://www.nzbotanicalsociety.org.nz/newsletter/NZBotSoc-2017-130.pdf
http://www.nzbotanicalsociety.org.nz/newsletter/NZBotSoc-2017-130.pdf
https://doi.org/10/1111/cxo.12866
http://www.asbs.org.au/newsletter/pdf/19-march-178.pdf
http://www.asbs.org.au/newsletter/pdf/19-march-178.pdf
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR18017
https://doi.org/10.1098/rsbm.2018.0006
https://doi.org/10.1098/rsbm.2018.0006
http://www.nzpcn.org.nz/publications/Trilepidea&percnt;20January&percnt;202019&percnt;20Final.pdf
http://www.nzpcn.org.nz/publications/Trilepidea&percnt;20January&percnt;202019&percnt;20Final.pdf
http://www.nzpcn.org.nz/publications/Trilepidea&percnt;20January&percnt;202019&percnt;20Final.pdf
http://www.nzpcn.org.nz/publications/Trilepidea&percnt;20January&percnt;202019&percnt;20Final.pdf
http://www.nzpcn.org.nz/publications/Trilepidea&percnt;20January&percnt;202019&percnt;20Final.pdf
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR19003
https://doi.org/10.22459/AJBH.2018.03
https://doi.org/10.22459/AJBH.2018.03
http://doi.org.10.1080.13235818.2017.1373420
https://doi.org/10.1071/PCv25n1_OB
https://doi.org/10.1071/PCv25n1_OB
http://dx.doi.org/10.20938/afo34080081
https://doi.org?101017/PCv25n2_OB
https://doi.org/10.22459/IREH.05.01.2019.07
https://doi.org/10.22459/IREH.05.01.2019.07
http://www.asbs.org.au/newsletter/pdf/18-sep-176.pdf
http://www.asbs.org.au/newsletter/pdf/18-sep-176.pdf
http://www.nzbotanicalsociety.org.nz/newsletter/NZBotSoc-2018-131.pdf
http://www.nzbotanicalsociety.org.nz/newsletter/NZBotSoc-2018-131.pdf
https://doi.org/10.1080/00033790.2019.1578897
https://www.science.org.au/files/userfiles/events/newsletters/121/academy-newsletter-121-oct2018.pdf
https://www.science.org.au/files/userfiles/events/newsletters/121/academy-newsletter-121-oct2018.pdf
https://www.science.org.au/files/userfiles/events/newsletters/121/academy-newsletter-121-oct2018.pdf


Also available at http://www.antarctica.gov.au/magazine/

2016-2020/issue-35-december-2018.

149. Anon, ‘Sir Rupert Myers KBE AO FAA FTSE 21 February

1921 to 21 February 2019’, Australian Academy of Science

newsletter, 127 (2019), 18. Also available at https://www.

science.org.au/academy-newsletter/march-2019-125.

150. Anon, ‘Professor Ian McDougall FAA 24 May 1935 to 10

November 2018’,Australian Academy of Science newsletter,

122 (2018), 13. Also available at https://www.science.org.

au/academy-newsletter/november-2018-122.

151. Anon, ‘Professor JohnVeevers FAA1930 – 2018’,Australian

Academy of Science newsletter, 119 (2018), 14.Also available

at https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/august-

2018-119.

152. Bacon, Carol, ‘Clive Loftus-Hills: an uncompromising geol-

ogist’,Newsletter, Earth Sciences History Group, 45 (2018),

29–32.

153. Barker, Bryce, Hall, Jay, Hitchcock, Garrick, McNiven, Ian

J., Robins, Richard, Rowland, Michael J. and Stock, Errol,

‘Robert Alexander Neal, 30 April 1955 – 20 February 2018’,

Australian archaeology, 84 (2) (2018), 208, https://doi.org/

10.1080/03122417.2018.1525803.

154. Barrows, Timothy T., ‘Obituary: Robert W. Galloway

(18 August 1929 – 1 April 2019)’, Geographical Research,

57 (3) (2019), 374–5, https://doi.org/10.1111/1745-

5871.12366.

155. Bateman, Roger and Nunn, Elizabeth, ‘Leslie Russell Blake:

orphan, geologist, Macquarie Island expeditioner and deco-

rated artillery officer at Mouquet Farm’, Newsletter, Earth

Sciences History Group, 45 (2018), 1–9.

156. Branagan, David, ‘Women in geology: the travails of Joan

Beattie, a would-be researcher’, Newsletter, Earth Sciences

History Group, 45 (2018), 40–3. Joan Beattie, formerly Joan

Crockford.

157. Bryan, Scott, Bryan, Robert andWood,Margaret, ‘Professor

Walter Heywood BryanMC: Queensland’s pioneering geol-

ogist’,Newsletter, Earth Sciences History Group, 45 (2018),

23–4. Includes a list of publications.

158. Butcher, Mike, Collins, Yolande M. J. and Purcell, Peter,

‘Nicholas Boutakoff: a geologist’s life revisited’, Journal of

Australasian mining history, 16 (2018), 39–58.

159. Cooper, Barry, ‘Phillip Elliott Playford (1931 – 2017)’,

INHIGEO annual record, 50 (2018), 50–1. Also available

at https://www.euppublishing.com/doi/pdfplus/10.3366/

anh.2018.0521.

160. Cutler, Cecile, ‘In profile: Associate Professor AlaricMaude

AM Flinders University, South Australia’, South Australian

geographical journal, 14 (1) (2018), 507.

161. Davis, Allan, In memoriam Geoffrey H. Taylor 1924 – 2017,

Society of Organic Petrology, 2017, https://www.tsop.org/

memoriam/Taylor_memoriam.html.

162. Fitzpatrick, Rob, ‘Lee Parkin 1916 – 2013’, Transactions

of the Royal Society of South Australia, 142 (1) (2018),

102–3. Also available at https://doi.org.10.1080/

03721426.2018.1385570. Written with assistance from

R. Keith Johns and Phillip (Pip) Parkin.

163. Gales, Nick, ‘Obituary for Patrick Quilty (1939 – 2018)’,

Quaternary Australia, 35 (2) (2018), 10.

164. Henderson, Roger, ‘Broughton Edge: was he the father of

exploration geophysics in Australia?’, Preview, 194 (2018),

44–9. Also available at https://www.publish.csiro.au/PV/

pdf/PVv2018n194p44.

165. Henderson, Roger, ‘Edgar H. Booth: was he the first Austra-

lian exploration seismologist?’, Preview, 195 (2018), 46–50.

Also available at https://www.publish.csiro.au/PV/pdf/

PVv2018n195p46.

166. Henderson, Roger, ‘The second lecturer in exploration

geophysics in Australia—later to become Surveyor General

of India [Hari Narain]’, Preview, 198 (2019), 32–4.

167. Keenihan, Sarah, ‘Prime Minister’s Prize for Science 2018

goes to ‘‘earth-watcher’’ Kurt Lambeck’, Quaternary Aus-

tralia, 35 (2) (2018), 6–7.

168. Kennett, Brian, ‘Emeritus Professor Brian Kennett AO’,

Preview, 199 (2019), 14–6. Also available at http://doi.org/

10.1080/14432471.2019.1607987.

169. Lambeck, Kurt, ‘A tribute to Professor John M. A. Chappell

(1940 – 2018)’, Quaternary Australia, 35 (2) (2018), 8.

170. Lambeck, Kurt, ‘Anton Linder Hales 1911 – 2006’, Histori-

cal records of Australian science, 30 (2) (2019), 146–65.

Also available at https://doi.org/10.1071/HR18022. Supple-

mentary material comprises a list of publications.

171. Large, Ross R., Pongratz, June and Davies, Margaret,

‘Obituary: Professor Patrick Gerard Quilty AM’, Papers

and proceedings of the Royal Society of Tasmania, 152

(2018), 61–70. Includes list of publications.

172. Lewis, Keith and Carter, Lionel, ‘Henry Pantin 1828 – 2017

‘‘father of New Zealand marine geology’’’, Geoscience

Society of New Zealand newsletter, 24 (2018), 39–42.

173. Lowe, David J., Nelson, Campbell S. and Kamp, Peter J. J.,

‘Michael J. Selby (1936 – 2018) ONZM, BA (hons), MA,

DipEd, DPhil, DSc’, Geoscience Society of New Zealand

newsletter, 24 (2018), 48–50.

174. Mansvelt, Juliana and Roche, Michael, ‘Obituary: Richard

Heerdegen (March 29, 1941 –April 13, 2018)’,New Zealand

geographer, 74 (2018), 113–4. Also available at http://

doi:10.1111/nzg.12196.

175. Morley, Robert J., ‘Obituary: John R. Flenley, 1936 – 2018’,

New Zealand geographer, 74 (2018), 160–1. Also available

at http://doi.11.1111/nzg.12200.

176. Passmore, Virginia, ‘The contributions of Edgeworth David

in the first World War’, Newsletter, Earth Sciences History

Group, 45 (2018), 25–9.

177. Pawson, Eric, ‘Peter Holland, 1939 – 2019’, New Zealand

geographer, 75 (2019), 101–5, https://doi.org/10.1111/

nzg.12227.

178. Prescott, Dorothy and Whyte, Brendan, ‘John Robert Victor

Prescott B.Sc., M.A., Dip.Ed. (Durham), Ph.D. (Lon.), M.A.

(Melb.), FASSA, 1931 – 2018’, The globe, 85 (2019), 62–74.

Includes a list of publications.

179. Richardson, Bob, Corbett, Keith, Duncan, David and Duf-

fett, Mark, ‘Vale: Dr David Leaman (1943 – 2018)’, Pre-

view, 193 (2018), 14–5, https://www.publish.csiro.au/PV/

pdf/PVv2018n193newsp14.

180. Saynor, Mike (Mouse), ‘Obituary: Wayne Erskine 1954 –

2017’, Geographical research, 56 (1) (2018), 118–20,

https://doi.org/10.1111/1745-5871.12273.

Bibliography of the history of Australian science, no. 40, 2018/9 77

http://www.antarctica.gov.au/magazine/2016-2020/issue-35-december-2018
http://www.antarctica.gov.au/magazine/2016-2020/issue-35-december-2018
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/march-2019-125
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/march-2019-125
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/november-2018-122
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/november-2018-122
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/august-2018-119
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/august-2018-119
https://doi.org/10.1080/03122417.2018.1525803
https://doi.org/10.1080/03122417.2018.1525803
https://doi.org/10.1111/1745-5871.12366
https://doi.org/10.1111/1745-5871.12366
https://www.euppublishing.com/doi/pdfplus/10.3366/anh.2018.0521
https://www.euppublishing.com/doi/pdfplus/10.3366/anh.2018.0521
https://www.tsop.org/memoriam/Taylor_memoriam.html
https://www.tsop.org/memoriam/Taylor_memoriam.html
https://doi.org.10.1080/03721426.2018.1385570
https://doi.org.10.1080/03721426.2018.1385570
https://www.publish.csiro.au/PV/pdf/PVv2018n194p44
https://www.publish.csiro.au/PV/pdf/PVv2018n194p44
https://www.publish.csiro.au/PV/pdf/PVv2018n195p46
https://www.publish.csiro.au/PV/pdf/PVv2018n195p46
http://doi.org/10.1080/14432471.2019.1607987
http://doi.org/10.1080/14432471.2019.1607987
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR18022
http://doi:10.1111/nzg.12196
http://doi:10.1111/nzg.12196
http://doi.11.1111/nzg.12200
https://doi.org/10.1111/nzg.12227
https://doi.org/10.1111/nzg.12227
https://www.publish.csiro.au/PV/pdf/PVv2018n193newsp14
https://www.publish.csiro.au/PV/pdf/PVv2018n193newsp14
https://doi.org/10.1111/1745-5871.12273


181. Smith, Bob, ‘Vale: John Kingsley Newman, Australian

geophysical pioneer (1925 – 2018)’, Preview, 196

(2018), 12–3. Also available at https://doi.org/10.1071.

PVv2018n196p12.

182. Thom, Bruce, ‘John Chappell, FAA (1940 – 2018)’, Geo-

graphical research, 57 (2) (2019), 243–6. Also available at

https://doi:10.1111/1745-5871.12347.

183. Twidale, C. Rowland, Bourne, Jennifer A. and Hilgers,

Alexandra, ‘R. L. Crocker and the South Australian palaeo-

dunefields’, Transactions of the Royal Society of South

Australia, 142 (2) (2018), 224–36.

184. Williams, Martin, ‘A tribute to Emeritus Professor John

Chappell FAA (24April 940 – 3October 2018)’,Quaternary

Australia, 35 (2) (2018), 9.

185. Withnall, Ian, ‘War service, career and legacy of Cecil

Morton MC ACTSM: the first economic geologist of the

Geological Survey of Queensland’, Newsletter, Earth

Sciences History Group, 45 (2018), 10–22.

186. Withnall, Ian, ‘From tunneller on the Western Front to

Director of the Bureau ofMineral Resources: the war service

and career of P. B. Nye’, Newsletter, Earth Sciences History

Group, 45 (2018), 33–7.

187. Withnall, Ian, ‘‘‘Saving Private Keid’’—the war experiences

and later career of Harold Guy Walker Keid’, Newsletter,

Earth Sciences History Group, 45 (2018), 37–9.

Chronological classification 1901—natural sciences

mathematics

188. Anderssen, Bob, ‘An interviewwith BobAnderssen conducted

by Phil Broadbridge’, Gazette of the Australian Mathematical

Society, 46 (1) (2019), 15–32. Also available at http://www.

austms.org.au/Publ/Gazette/2019/Mar19/46(1)Web.pdf.

189. Cowling, M. G., Hunt, D. C. and Steele, J. D., ‘George

Szekeres 1911 – 2005’, Historical records of Australian

science, 30 (1) (2019), 49–57. Also available at https://doi.

org/10.1071/HR18012. Supplementary material is a list of

publications.

190. Seneta, Eugene, ‘JosephMarkGani 1924 – 2016’,Historical

records of Australian science, 30 (1) (2019), 31–41. Also

available at https://doi/org/10.1071/HR18014. Supplemen-

tary material is a list of publications.

Chronological classification 1901—applied sciences

medical and health sciences

191. Anderson, Norman, Carter, P., Egerton, J., Faragher, T.,

Lepper, T., Stewart, D. and Turner, A., ‘Leonard Charles

Lloyd 1928 – 2018’, Australian veterinary journal, 96 (9)

(2018), 322, http://doi:10.1111/avj.12736.

192. Anon, ‘Professor Ross Day FAA 20 March 1927 to 22

October 2018’, Australian Academy of Science newsletter,

121 (2018), 12–3. Also available at https://www.science.org.

au/academy-newsletter/november-2018-122.

193. Anon, ‘Professor James Waldo Lance AO CBE FAA

FRACP FRCP 29 October 1926 to 20 February 2019’,

Australian Academy of Science newsletter, 125 (2019), 17.

194. Bloch, Sidney and McLennan, Roger, ‘Obituary: Professor

Richard Ball (1928 – 2017)’, Australasian psychiatry, 26 (2)

(2018), 229–30. Also available at https://doi.org/10.1177/

1039856218765513b.

195. Burns, Penelope L. and Delaney, Patricia, ‘Emeritus Profes-

sor Beverley Raphael AM, MB BS, MD, FRANZCP,

FRCPsych, HonMD, FASSA’,Medical journal of Australia,

210 (4) (2019), 157. Also available at http://doi.10.5694/

mja2.50016.

196. Cameron-Smith, Alexander, A doctor across borders:

Raphael Cilento and public health from empire to the United

Nations (Canberra: ANU Press, 2019), 314 pp. Also avail-

able at http://doi.org/10.22459/DAB.2019.

197. Collin, H. Barry, ‘Celebrating the research of Professor

Shaun P. Collin’, Clinical and experimental optometry,

101 (2018), 623.

198. Efron, Nathan, ‘Like father, like son [H. Barry Collin

Research Medal awarded to Shaun P. Collin]’, Clinical

and experimental optometry, 101 (2018), 621–2. Also avail-

able at https://doi.org/10.1080.14490854.2018.1485465.

199. Efron, Nathan, ‘Saluting key contributors to the first 100

years of Clinical and experimental optometry’, Clinical and

experimental optometry, 102 (4) (2019), 347–8, https://doi.

org/10.1111/cxo.12901. The journal was previously titled

Australasian journal of optometry to 1959; Australian jour-

nal of optometry 1959 – 1985.

200. Efron, Nathan, ‘Celebrating the most important papers

published during the first 100 years of Clinical and experi-

mental optometry’, Clinical and experimental optometry,

102 (5) (2019), 443–5, https://doi.org/10.1111/cxo.12900.

The journal was previously titled Australasian journal of

optometry to 1959; Australian journal of optometry 1959 –

1985.

201. Ho, Joyce P. K., North, Hannah and Singh, Narinder, ‘Forty

years of ‘‘Waltzing Matilda’’: the history of the multi-

channel cochlear implant’, Medical journal of Australia,

209 (11) (2018), 476–8, https://www.mja.com.au/journal/

2018/209/11/forty-years-waltzing-matilda-history-multi-

channel-cochlear-implant.

202. Howie-Willis, Ian, ‘The Australian Army’s two ‘‘tradi-

tional’’ diseases: gonorrhea and syphilis—a military-

medical history during the twentieth century’, Journal of

military and veterans health, 27 (1) (2019), 11–22. Also

available at https://jmvh.org/article/the-australian-armys-

two-traditional-diseases-gonorrhea-and-syphilis-a-military-

medical-history-during-the-twentieth-century/.

203. Kaplan, Robert M., ‘Mary Barkas: and early antipodean

psychiatrist and analyst’, Health and history, 21 (1)

(2019), 64–80. Also available at https://www/jstor.org/sta-

ble/10.5401/healthhist.21.1.00064.

204. Kiernan, Matthew, Goadsby, Peter J. and Burke, David,

‘Marco Polo of Australian neurology [JamesWaldo Lance]’,

Journal of neurology, neurosurgery and psychiatry, 2019

(2019), 2. Also available at http://dx.doi.org/10.1136/jnnp-

2019-320989.

205. Larsen, John and Lepper, Tony, ‘Norman Anderson

1937 – 2018’, Australian veterinary journal, 97 (1/2)

(2019), 3.

206. Loadsman, John A., ‘Why does the Australian Society of

Anaesthetists have a journal? Part 1’, Anaesthesia and

78 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 31 Number 1

https://doi.org/10.1071.PVv2018n196p12
https://doi.org/10.1071.PVv2018n196p12
https://doi:10.1111/1745-5871.12347
http://www.austms.org.au/Publ/Gazette/2019/Mar19/46�(1)�Web.pdf
http://www.austms.org.au/Publ/Gazette/2019/Mar19/46�(1)�Web.pdf
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR18012
https://doi.org/10.1071/HR18012
https://doi/org/10.1071/HR18014
http://doi:10.1111/avj.12736
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/november-2018-122
https://www.science.org.au/academy-newsletter/november-2018-122
https://doi.org/10.1177/1039856218765513b
https://doi.org/10.1177/1039856218765513b
http://doi.10.5694/mja2.50016
http://doi.10.5694/mja2.50016
http://doi.org/10.22459/DAB.2019
https://doi.org/10.1080.14490854.2018.1485465
https://doi.org/10.1111/cxo.12901
https://doi.org/10.1111/cxo.12901
https://doi.org/10.1111/cxo.12900
https://www.mja.com.au/journal/2018/209/11/forty-years-waltzing-matilda-history-multichannel-cochlear-implant
https://www.mja.com.au/journal/2018/209/11/forty-years-waltzing-matilda-history-multichannel-cochlear-implant
https://www.mja.com.au/journal/2018/209/11/forty-years-waltzing-matilda-history-multichannel-cochlear-implant
https://jmvh.org/article/the-australian-armys-two-traditional-diseases-gonorrhea-and-syphilis-a-military-medical-history-during-the-twentieth-century/
https://jmvh.org/article/the-australian-armys-two-traditional-diseases-gonorrhea-and-syphilis-a-military-medical-history-during-the-twentieth-century/
https://jmvh.org/article/the-australian-armys-two-traditional-diseases-gonorrhea-and-syphilis-a-military-medical-history-during-the-twentieth-century/
https://www/jstor.org/stable/10.5401/healthhist.21.1.00064
https://www/jstor.org/stable/10.5401/healthhist.21.1.00064
http://dx.doi.org/10.1136/jnnp-2019-320989
http://dx.doi.org/10.1136/jnnp-2019-320989


intensive care, 47 (1) (2019), 7–9, https://doi:10.1177/

0310057X18818024.

207. Loadsman, John A., ‘Why does the Australian Society of

Anaesthetists have a journal? Part 2’, Anaesthesia and

intensive care, 47 (2) (2019), 116–9, https://doi:10.1177/

0310057X9845549.

208. Lu, LucyM.,Mathan, Joyce J., Gokul, Akilesh andMcGhee,

Charles N. J., ‘A successful 50–year history of anterior

lameller keratoplasty performed for keratoconus in New

Zealand’, Clinical and experimental optometry, 102 (5)

(2019), 521–2.

209. Markoulli, Maria, ‘Professor Mark Willcox, the 2017 H.

Barry Collin ResearchMedallist’,Clinical and experimental

optometry, 102 (4) (2019), 349, https://doi.org/10.1111/

cxo.12925.

210. Martyn, Philippa andDavison, Sophie, ‘Aboriginal people in

Western Australia mental hospitals, 1903 – 1966’, Social

history of medicine, 31 (3) (2018), 462–84. Also available at

https://doi.org/10.1093/shm/hlx006.

211. McKenzie, Ian, ‘Obituary for Dr Kester Brown 9/12/1935 –

14/11/2018’, Pediatric anesthesia, 29 (4) (2019), 202–3,

https://doi.org/10.1111/pan.13611.

212. Prince, Peter, ‘Alien wards in Queensland 1900 to 1950’,

Health and history, 21 (1) (2019), 1–23, https://www/jstor.

org/stable/10.5401/healthhist.21.1.0001.

213. Rée, Hugo, ‘From Turkey with love: Deycke’s Nastin

treatment of leprosy in Queensland 1909 to 1913’, Health

and history, 21 (1) (2019), 45–63. Also available at https://

www/jstor.org/stable/10.5401/healthhist.21.1.0045.

214. Robson, Charmaine, ‘Medical experimentation and in-

digenous intergenerational memory in the context of

twentieth-century Hansen’s Disease treatment in

Australia’, Health and history, 20 (2) (2018), 54–74. Also

available at https://www.jstore.org/stable/10.5401.

healthhist.20.2.0054.

215. Rolfe, P., Eckert, J., Love, S., Watt, B. and Rajasekariah,

G.-H., ‘Joseph Coloman Boray 1926 – 2018’, Australian

veterinary journal, 96 (12) (2018), 474.

216. Rolfe, P., Eckert, J., Love, S., Watt, B. and Rajasekariah,

G.-H., ‘Vale Joseph C. Boray (1926 – 2018)’, Newsletter,

Australian Society for Parasitology, 29 (3) (2018), 5–6.

217. Ross, Tony, Cook, Roger and Foster, Rob, ‘Philip William

Ladds 1939 – 2018’, Australian veterinary journal, 97 (4)

(2019), 92.

218. Russell, Richard C., ‘In memoriam Professor Brian H. Kay

1944 – 2017’, Journal of vector ecology, 42 (1) (2017), 2.

219. Sparrow, Margaret, Risking their lives: New Zealand abor-

tion stories 1900 – 1939 (Wellington, N.Z.: Victoria Univer-

sity Press, 2017), 384 pp.

220. Thoeming, Anne, ‘Patients, practice and policy: genre and

Dr Moran’s cancer writing’, Health and history, 21 (1)

(2019), 24–44. Also available at https://www/jstor.org/sta-

ble/10.5401/healthhist.21.1.0024.

221. Thyer, James, Wong, Janet, Thomson, Amanda, Bell, Bar-

bara, Hyland, Catherine and Challis, Daniel, ‘Fifty years of

RhD immunoglobulin (anti-D) therapy in Australia: cele-

brating a public health success story’, Medical journal of

Australia, 209 (8) (2018), 337–40.

Chronological classification 1901—applied sciences

agricultural and related sciences

222. Anon, ‘Tom Denmead’s career was devoted to Australian

agriculture’, Focus, 207 (2018), 60.

223. Bowden, Jim and Staunton, Ion, ‘Obituary, Charles Douglas

Howick, 1935 – 2018 (83 years)’, Newsletter, Australian

Forest History Society, 76 (2018), 12–3.

224. Lemon, Andrew, The master gardener: a biography of

T. R. Garnett (Melbourne: Hardie Grant Publishing, 2018),

632 pp.

225. Nair, H., ‘Howard Pericles (Perry) Manusu 1929 – 2017’,

Australian veterinary journal, 96 (6) (2018), 320–1. Also

available at http://doi:10.1111/avj.12737.

226. Pullman, Sandra, ‘Burnley’s first feminist gardener [Ina

Higgins]’, Australian garden history, 29 (3) (2018), 6–8.

227. Roche, Michael, ‘Charles Foweraker: forestry and ideas of

sustainability at Canterbury University College (1925 –

1934)’, ENNZ: environment and nature in New Zealand,

11 (2018), 6–23. Also available at https://www.environmen-

talhistory-au-nz.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/12/ENNZ-

Issue-11-Dec-2018.pdf.

Chronological classification 1901—applied sciences

engineering and technology

228. Anon, ‘Brian Cherry mentored generations of corrosion

engineers’, Focus, 207 (2018), 61.

229. Anon, ‘In service of manufacturing [Walter Stamm]’,Focus,

207 (2018), 61.

230. Birbilis, Nick, ‘Vale Brian Wilson Cherry’, Corrosion engi-

neering, science and technology, 53 (7) (2018), 536–7,

https://doi.org/10.1080/1478422X.2018.1510086.

231. Engineers Australia, Wonders never cease: 100 Australian

engineering achievements (Barton, A.C.T.: Institution of

Engineers, Australia, 2019), 236 pp.

232. Gillespie, Richard, ‘Current history: the Electrical and Elec-

tronic Engineering Collection’, University of Melbourne

collections, 24 (2019), 22–30.

233. Mosseveld, Anneke van, The Australian Army uniform and

the Government Clothing Factory: innovation in the twenti-

eth century (Basingstoke, U.K.: Palgrave Macmillan, 2018),

269 pp.

234. Paulson, Colin and Allardice, David, ‘Australian Institute of

Energy 1878 – 1918: the first 40 years’, Energy news, 36 (2)

(2018), 18–21.

235. Peake, Owen, ‘The black box flight recorder’, Engineering

heritage Australia, 3 (2) (2019), 16–9.

Chronological classification 1901—applied sciences

engineering

236. Anon, ‘Graeme Bird leaves a legacy in aerospace’, Focus,

207 (2018), 60.

Chronological classification 1901—human sciences

237. Gray, Geoffrey, ‘‘‘Anthropology and sociology were of no

value ... in war time’’: Ronald and Catherine Berndt and war-

time security, 1939 – 1945’, Anthropological forum, 29 (2)

Bibliography of the history of Australian science, no. 40, 2018/9 79

https://doi:10.1177/0310057X18818024
https://doi:10.1177/0310057X18818024
https://doi:10.1177/0310057X9845549
https://doi:10.1177/0310057X9845549
https://doi.org/10.1111/cxo.12925
https://doi.org/10.1111/cxo.12925
https://doi.org/10.1093/shm/hlx006
https://doi.org/10.1111/pan.13611
https://www/jstor.org/stable/10.5401/healthhist.21.1.0001
https://www/jstor.org/stable/10.5401/healthhist.21.1.0001
https://www/jstor.org/stable/10.5401/healthhist.21.1.0045
https://www/jstor.org/stable/10.5401/healthhist.21.1.0045
https://www.jstore.org/stable/10.5401.healthhist.20.2.0054
https://www.jstore.org/stable/10.5401.healthhist.20.2.0054
https://www/jstor.org/stable/10.5401/healthhist.21.1.0024
https://www/jstor.org/stable/10.5401/healthhist.21.1.0024
http://doi:10.1111/avj.12737
https://www.environmentalhistory-au-nz.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/12/ENNZ-Issue-11-Dec-2018.pdf
https://www.environmentalhistory-au-nz.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/12/ENNZ-Issue-11-Dec-2018.pdf
https://www.environmentalhistory-au-nz.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/12/ENNZ-Issue-11-Dec-2018.pdf
https://doi.org/10.1080/1478422X.2018.1510086


(2019), 116–33. Also available at https://doi.org/10.1080/

00664677.2018.1537909.

238. Koch, Harold, ‘Luise Hercus AM, FAHA 1926 – 2018’,

Aboriginal history, 42 (2018), xv–xviii. With contributions

frommembers of the Editorial Board of AboriginalHistory Inc.

239. O’Connell, J. F., ‘John Beaton (1944 – 2018): an archaeo-

logical retrospective’, Australian archaeology, 85 (1)

(2019), 110–3. Also available at https://doi.org/10.1080/

03122417.2019.1612561.

240. Sutton, Peter, ‘Luise Hercus and Aboriginal history’,

Aboriginal history, 42 (2018), xix–xxvi.

Book reviews

241. Aigner, Katherine, ed., Australia: the Vatican Museums

Indigenous Collection (2018). Reviews: Hamby, Louise,

Aboriginal history, 42, (2018), 207–9;McLaren, Annemarie,

Australian Aboriginal studies, 2018 (2), (2018), 83–5.

242. Barnes, John, La Trobe: traveller, writer, governor (2017).

Review: Harrison, Jennifer, Australian journal of politics

and history, 64 (3), (2019), 501–2.

243. Branch, Lorayne, Henry Sutton, an innovative man:

Australian inventor, scientist and engineer (2018). Review:

Arthur, Ian,Historical records of Australian science, 30 (2),

(2019), 192–3.

244. Cahir, Fred, Clark, Ian D. and Clarke, Philip A., Aboriginal

biocultural knowledge in south-eastern Australia: perspec-

tives of early colonists (2018). Reviews: Howes, Hilary,

Historical records of Australian science, 30 (1), (2019),

60–1; Presland, Gary, The Victorian naturalist, 136 (1),

(2019), 49–50.

245. Darragh, Thomas A. and Pullin, Ruth, Lieber Freund!

Letters from Eugen von Guerard to Julius von Haast

(2018). Review: Maroske, Sara, Historical records of

Australian science, 30 (1), (2019), 62–3.

246. Davis, William E., Boles, Walter E, and Recher, Harry F.,

eds., Contributions to the history of Australasian ornithol-

ogy, volume III (2017). Reviews: Abbott, Ian, Pacific con-

servation biology, 25, (2019), 215–7; Frith, Clifford B.,

Australian field ornithology, 36, (2019), 15–7. The reviews

are of both volumes III and IV.

247. Eccleston, Gregory C., Granville Stapylton: Australia Felix

1836, second in command to Major Mitchell (2018).

Reviews: Crowe-Delaney, Lesley, The globe, 84, (2018),

61–3; Moore, Ryan J., Imago mundi, 71 (2), (2019), 228–9.

248. Egan, Ted, Gilruth: a complex man John Anderson Gilruth

(2017). Review: Carment, David, Northern Territory histor-

ical studies, 29, (2018), 89–90.

249. Falvey, Lindsay et al., Agricultural education in Victoria

and the Faculty of Agriculture, University of Melbourne

(2017). Review: Turner, A. J., Historical records of Austra-

lian science, 30 (1), (2019), 63–4.

250. Finney, Vanessa, Capturing nature: early scientific photog-

raphy at the Australian Museum 1857 – 1893 (2019).

Review: Brazier, Jan, Historical records of Australian sci-

ence, 30 (2), (2019), 195–6.

251. Frame, William with Walker, Laura, James Cook: the

voyages (2018). Review: Lucas, A. M., Archives of natural

history, 47 (1), (2019), 169–71.

252. Frater, Robert H., Goss, Miller and Wendt, Harry, Four

pillars of radio astronomy: Mills, Christiansen, Wild and

Bracewell (2017). Reviews: Robertson, Peter, Australian

physics, 55 (3), (2018), 103–4; Mitton, Simon, ‘Radio

astronomy in Australia’, Journal of the history of astronomy,

50 (1), (2019), 111–2.

253. Gardner, Helen and McConvell, Patrick, Southern anthro-

pology: a history of Fison and Howitt’s Kamilaroi and

Kurnai (2015). Review: Morton, John, Oceania, 87 (3),

(2017), 345–6.

254. Gergis, Joëlle, Sunburnt country: the history and future of

climate change in Australia (2018). Review: Finlayson,

Brian, Geographical research, 57 (2), (2019), 241–2.

255. Gooding, M., Mabberley, D. J. and Studholme, J., Joseph

Bank’s Florilegium (2017). Reviews: Lucas, A.M.,Archives

of natural history, 46 (2), (2018), 380; Richardson,

Brian, British journal for the history of science, 51 (4),

(2018), 706–8.

256. Griffiths, Billy, Deep time dreaming: uncovering ancient

Australia (2018). Reviews: Courtenay, Patricia, Journal of

Australian studies, 42 (4), (2018), 539–40; Davies, B.,

Archaeology in Oceania, 53 (3), (2018), 220–1; Westaway,

Michael C.,Australian journal of politics and history, 65 (1),

(2019), 135–6;Wiltshire, Kelly, Australian Aboriginal stud-

ies, 2018 (2), (2018), 85–7.

257. Haygarth, Nic, On the ossie: Tasmanian osmiridium and the

fountain pen industry (2017). Review: Churchward, Mat-

thew S., Journal of Australasian mining history, 16, (2018),

173–5.

258. Henderson, M. Helen and Henderson, William G., The

greater prize than gold: Augustus Oldfield, nineteenth cen-

tury botanical collector and ethnographer (2018). Reviews:

Dowe, John Leslie,Historical records of Australian science,

30 (1), (2019), 61–2; George, Alex, ‘Another biography of a

major Australian plant collector: Augustus Oldfield’, Aus-

tralasian Systematic Botany Society newsletter, 177, (2018),

58–61; Harris, Stuart, Papers and proceedings of the

Tasmanian Historical Research Association, 65 (3),

(2018), 83–6.

259. Hobbins, Peter, Venomous encounters: snakes, vivisection

and scientific medicine in colonial Australia (2017).

Review: Bhaumik, Rahul, Social history of medicine,

31 (3), (2018), 655–7.

260. Howick, Doug and Staunton, Ion, Colonies in collision: a

concatenated chronicle of termites and Termiteers� in

Australia 1877 – 2018 (2017). Review: Bevege, Ian, News-

letter, Australian Forest History Society, 74, (2018), 18–9.

261. Kiernan, Kevin, Eroding the edges of nature: Mount Field

and the Florentine Valley: Tasmania’s first national park

and a century of lessons (2018). Review: Presland, Gary,

Historical records of Australian science, 30 (1), (2019), 63.

262. Jones, Rebecca, Slow catastrophes: living with drought in

Australia (2017). Review: Morgan, Ruth A., ‘An intimate

history of drought’,History Australia, 16 (2), (2019), 428–9.

263. Kass, Dorothy, Educational reform and environmental

concern (2018). Review: McGregor, Russell, ‘Nature study

and environmental concern’, History Australia, 16 (2),

(2019), 420–1.

80 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 31 Number 1

https://doi.org/10.1080/00664677.2018.1537909
https://doi.org/10.1080/00664677.2018.1537909
https://doi.org/10.1080/03122417.2019.1612561
https://doi.org/10.1080/03122417.2019.1612561


264. Lee, Michael, Navigators and naturalists: French explora-

tion of New Zealand and the South Seas (2018). Review:

Armstrong, Patrick, The globe, 85, (2019), 79–80.

265. Lemon, Andrew, The master gardener: a biography of T. R.

Garnett (2018). Review: Vale, Anne, Victorian historical

journal, 90 (1), (2019), 175–7.

266. Mabberley, David, Painting by numbers: the life and art of

Ferdinand Bauer (2017). Review: Lucas, A. M., Archives of

natural history, 46 (2), (2018), 387.

267. McAleer, John and Rigby, Nigel, Captain Cook and

the Pacific: art, exploration and empire (2017). Review:

Lucas, A. M., Archives of natural history, 47 (1), (2019),

169–71.

268. McCann, Joy, Wild sea: a history of the Southern Ocean

(2018). Review: Howitt, Rohan, Historical records of Aus-

tralian science, 30 (1), (2019), 58–9.

269. McIntyre, Julie and Germov, John, Hunter wine: a history

(2018). Review: Newling, Jacqui, Historical records of

Australian science, 30 (2), (2019), 191–2.

270. Macmillan, Malcolm, Snowy Campbell, Australian Pioneer

investigator of the brain (2016). Review: Jones, Ross,

Historical records of Australian science, 30 (1), (2019),

64–5.

271. Morgan, Ruth A., Running out? Water in Western Australia

(2015). Review: Goodall, Heather, Studies in Western Aus-

tralian history, 32, (2017), 187–8.

272. Mosseveld, Anneke van, The Australian Army uniform and

the Government Clothing Factory: innovation in the twenti-

eth century (2018). Review: McWhinney, Georgia, Histori-

cal records of Australian science, 30 (2), (2019), 196–7.

273. Murray, Brendan James, Venom: the heroic search for

Australia’s deadliest snake (2017). Review: Hobbins, Peter,

Historical records of Australian science, 30 (2), (2019),

193–4.

274. Olsen, Penny, Night parrot: Australia’s most elusive bird

(2018). Review: Boles, Walter E. Historical records of

Australian science, 30 (1), (2019), 59.

275. Orchard, A. E. and Orchard, T. A., The Australian botanical

journals of Allan Cunningham: the Oxley and early King

expeditions October 1816 – February 1819 (2018). Review:

George, Alex, ‘The mountain building continues: the Orch-

ards’ Allan Cunningham saga’, Australasian Systematic

Botany Society newsletter, 177, (2018), 55–8.

276. Orchard, A. E. and Orchard, T. A., The Australian botanical

journals of Allan Cunningham: the later King expeditions

February 1819 – September 1822 (2018). Review: George,

Alex, ‘The mountain building continues: the Orchards’

Allan Cunningham saga’, Australasian Systematic Botany

Society newsletter, 177, (2018), 55–8.

277. Orchiston, Wayne, Exploring the history of New Zealand

astronomy: trials, tribulations, telescopes and transits

(2016). Review: Tee, Gerry J., Journal of the Royal Society

of New Zealand, 49 (1), (2019), 60–4.

278. Peterson, Nicolas and Kenny, Anna, eds., German ethnog-

raphy in Australia (2017). Review: Monteath, Peter,History

Australia, 16 (1), (2019), 228–9.

279. Presland, Gary, Understanding our natural world: the

Field Naturalists Club of Victoria 1880 – 2015 (2016).

Review: Gaynor, Andrea, Victorian historical journal,

89 (2), (2018), 385–7.

280. Robertson, Peter, Radio astronomer: John Bolton and a new

window on the universe (2017). Reviews: Bhathal, Ragbir,

Australian journal of biography and history, 1, (2018), 189–

90; Jauncey, David,Australian physics, 55 (1), (2018), 27–9.

281. Thomas, Nicholas, Adams, Julie, Lythberg, Billie, Nuku,

Maia and Salmond, Amiria, eds., Artefacts of encounter:

Cook’s voyages, colonial collecting and museum histories

(2016). Review: Lipset, David, Anthropological forum,

28 (4), (2018), 419–21.

282. Tink, Andrew, Honeysuckle Creek: the story of Tom Reid, a

little dish and Neil Armstrong’s first step (2018). Review:

Wendt, Harry, Historical records of Australian science,

30 (2), (2019), 193.

283. Ward, Gillian, Olive Pink: artist, activist and gardener

(2018). Review: Knights, Mary, Papers and proceedings

of the Tasmanian Historical Research Association, 65 (3),

(2018), 88–91.

284. Winmill, Margaret, George & Sarah Suttor: pioneers of

early Australian horticulture (2015). Review: Orchard, A.

E., ‘Family life and notable identities in early 19th century

Australia’, Australasian Systematic Botany Society newslet-

ter, 177, (2018), 61–3.

Name index

Abbott, Ian 246

Aigner, Katherine 29

Allardice, David 234

Anderson, Joan Mary (Jan) 126, 127

Anderson, Katharine 146

Anderson, Norman 191, 205

Anderssen, Bob 188

Anon 74, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 109, 110, 111, 112, 147,

148, 149, 150, 151, 192, 193, 222, 228, 229, 236

Armstrong, Patrick 264

Arthur, Ian 243

Ashcroft, Linden 9

Asplund, Martin 94

Atkinson, Nancy 131

Australian Institute of Energy 234

Australian Meteorological and Oceanographic Society

(AMOS) 102

Australian Museum 44

Australian Natural History Medallion 118

Australian Society of Anaesthetists 206, 207

Bacon, Carol 152

Ball, Richard Baldwin 194

Banks, Joseph 15

Barkas, Mary 203

Barker, Bryce 153

Barker, Robyn 55, 113, 114

Barnard, Francis George Allman 137

Barnes, John 39

Barrett, Christopher 126, 127

Barrows, Timothy T. 154

Barry, Redmond 46

Bibliography of the history of Australian science, no. 40, 2018/9 81



Bartholomai, Alan 110

Batcheler, Charles Leslie 134

Bateman, Roger 155

Baudin, Nicolas Thomas 40, 47

Bean, A. R. 56, 57

Beaton, John Mark 239

Beattie, Joan 156

Becker, Lothar 51, 63, 73

Belfield, Algernon Henry 9

Bell, Barbara 221

Bellamy, Jennifer A. 83, 84

Bellis, G. 115

Benson, Doug 10

Berndt, Catherine Helen 237

Berndt, Ronald Murray 237

Bevege, Ian 260

Bhathal, Ragbir 94, 280

Bhaumik, Rahul 259

Bigourdan, Nicolas 1

Birbilis, Nick 230

Bird, Graeme Austin 236

Black, Andrew Barham 135

Blake, Leslie Russell 155

Bleeker, Pieter 83, 84

Bloch, Sidney 194

Bloomfield, Noelene 2

Boles, Walter E. 12, 13, 274

Booth, Edgar Harold 165

Boray, Joseph Coloman 215, 216

Bottomley, Gerry 95

Bourne, Jennifer A. 183

Boutakoff, Nicholas Aleksandrovitch 158

Bowden, Jim 223

Bowman, Edward McArthur 56, 57

Branagan, David 156

Branch, Lorayne 24

Brazier, Jan 250

Bréelle, Dany 40

Breitwieser, Ilse 121

Bridgman, Howard 9

Briggs, Barbara 144

Broughton Edge, Arthur 164

Brown, Kester 211

Brownsey, Patrick 116

Bruny d’Entrecasteaux, Joseph-Antoine Raymond 4

Bryan, Robert 157

Bryan, Scott 157

Bryan, Walter Heywood 157

Buettikofer, Heinz 83, 84

Burke, David 204

Burns, Penelope L. 195

Butcher, Mike 158

Callan Park Hospital 20

Cameron, Ewen K. 117

Cameron-Smith, Alexander 196

Campbell, Maxwell 118

Carment, David 248

Carter, Lionel 172

Carter, P. 191

Challis, Daniel 221

Chandler, G. S. 95

Chappell, John Michael Arthur 147, 169, 182, 184

Cherry, Brian Wilson 228, 230

Chevert Expedition 45, 60

Chow, Wah Soon 126, 127

Church, John 101

Churchward, Matthew S. 257

Cilento, Raphael West 196

Clarke, Philip A. 30, 31, 32

Clemens, Justin 41

Clifford, H. Trevor 119

Clinical and experimental optometry 199, 200

Cockerell, J. T. 13

Cohn, Helen M. 3

Colenso, William 53

Collin, H. Barry 197

Collin, Shaun P. 197, 198

Collins, Yolande M. J. 158

Comben, P. 58

Conn, Barry 120

Cook, James 37, 38

Cook, Roger 217

Cooke, William Ernest 106

Cooper, Barry 159

Copeland, Leslie 88

Corbett, Keith 179

Courtenay, Patricia 256

Cowle, Kate Julia 129

Cowling, M. G. 189

Cowman, Alan 88

Crane, Rosi 11

Crayn, Darren 121

Crocker, Robert Langdon 183

Crowe-Delaney, Lesley 247

CSIRO 80, 81, 83, 84

Cuddy, Susan M. 83, 84

Cunningham, Allan 65, 66

Cunningham, Heather 50

Cunningham, Ian Cameron 123

Cutler, Cecile 160

Dallachy, John 62

Darragh, Thomas A. 42, 51, 63

Dartnall, Herbert J. G. 96

Darwin, Charles Robert 52

David, Bruno 33

David, Tannatt William Edgeworth 176

Davies, B. 256

Davies, Margaret 171

Davies, Peter 25, 67

Davis, Allan 1601

Davis, William E. 12, 13

Davison, Sophie 210

Dawson, Murray 122

Day, Ross Henry 192

Delaney, Patricia 195

Delannoy, Jean-Jaques 33

82 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 31 Number 1



Denmead, Tony 222

Department of Electrical and Electronic Engineering,

University of Melbourne 232

Deycke, Georg 213

di Gravio, Gionni 9

Dingle, Bob 96

Doley, Alison Betty 140

Dopita, Michael Andrew 85

Douglas, Bronwen 4

Dow, Douglas David 109

Dowdeswell, Julian A. 8

Dowe, John Leslie 258

Duffett, Mark 179

Duncan, David 179

Dyce, Alan 115

Eccleston, Gregory C. 43

Eckert, J. 215, 216

Edgar, Elizabeth 124, 128

Edmundson, Anna 75

Edwards, Paul 97

Efron, Nathan 198, 199, 200

Egerton, J. 191

Engineers Australia 231

Erskine, Wayne 180

Faragher, T. 191

Fay, Harry 123

Field, Barron 41

Finlayson, Brian 254

Finney, Vanessa 44, 59

Fitzpatrick, Rob 162

Flenley, John R. 175

Foley, Cathy 76

Ford, Kerry 124

Foster, Rob 217

Foweraker, Charles 227

Frame, William 37

Frankel, David 34

Fraser, Robert Donald Bruce 89

Frauenfeld, Georg Ritter von 50

Freycinet, Louis-Claude Desaulses de 40

Freyne, David 83, 84

Frith, Clifford B. 246

Fulton, G. R. 45, 60

Gales, Nick 163

Galloway, Robert W. 154

Ganf, George G. 7

Gani, Joseph Mark 190

Gardner, Rhys 61

Garnett, Stephen 109

Garnett, T R. 224

Gaynor, Andrea 22, 279

Geneste, Jean-Michel 33

George, Alex 258, 275, 276

Germov, John 23

Gill, B. J. 11

Gillespie, Richard 232

Goadsby, Peter J. 204

Gokul, Akilesh 208

Goodall, David William 119, 138

Goodall, Heather 271

Gosbell, Ken 139

Government Clothing Factory 233

Gray, Geoffrey 237

Grey, George 64

Grove, James 25, 67

Guerard, Johann Joseph Eugen von 42

Guymer, Gordon 125

H. Barry Collin Research Medal 198, 209

Haast, Julius von 42

Haddad, Paul R. 98

Hales, Anton Linder 170

Hall, Jay 153

Hamby, Louise 241

Harris, Stuart 258

Harrison, Jennifer 242

Haygarth, Nic 26, 68

Healy, Terence J. 81

Hector, Donald 99

Heerdegen, Richard 174

Henderson, Roger 164, 165, 166

Hercus, Luise Anna 238, 240

Hide, Robin L. 83, 84

Higgins, Ina 226

Hilgers, Alexandra 183

Hill, Henry 19

Hinchcliff, Carole 46

Hitchcock, Garrick 153

Ho, Joyce P. K. 201

Hobbins, Peter 273

Holland, Peter 177

Horton, Peter 126, 127

Horton, Philippa 135

Howes, Hilary 73, 244

Howick, Doug 14, 223

Howie-Willis, Ian 202

Howitt, Rohan 268

Hunt, D. C. 189

Hush, Noel Sydney 86, 99

Hyland, Catherine 221

Israelachvili, Jacob Nissim 91

J. N. Hobbs Medal 135, 139

Jauncey, David 280

Johns, Robert James 120

Johnston, Anne 15

Jones, Diana S. 47

Jones, Rebecca 22

Jones, Ross 270

Joseph, Leo 112

Kabat, Alan 136

Kamp, Peter J. J. 173

Kaplan, Robert M. 203

Kay, Brian Herbert 218

Kean, John 16

Keast, James Allen 12

Keenihan, Sarah 167

Keid, Harold Guy Walker 187

Bibliography of the history of Australian science, no. 40, 2018/9 83



Keig, Gael 83, 84

Kennett, Brian 168

Keys, Cathy 71

Kiernan, Kevin 77

Kiernan, Matthew 204

King, Phillip Parker 65, 66

King, Stephen 48

Knights, Mary 283

Koch, Harold 238

La Trobe, Charles Joseph 39

Ladds, Philip William 217

Lambeck, Kurt 167, 169, 170

Lance, James Waldo 193, 204

Lange, Peter J. de 128

Large, Ross R. 171

Larsen, John 205

Lavarack, Peter S. 62

Lawrence, Susan 25, 67

Leaman, David 179

Lee, Michael 5

Legge, Kate 129

Lemon, Andrew 224

Lepper, T. 191

Lepper, Tony 205

Lewis, Keith 172

Linn, Rob 48

Linnane, Anthony William 103

Lipset, David 281

Lloyd, Leonard Charles 191

Lloyd, Sarah Jane 118

Loadsman, John A. 206, 207

Loch, Ian 136

Loftus-Hills, Clive 152

Love, S. 215, 216

Lovis, John Donald 116

Lowe, David J. 173

Lu, Lucy M. 208

Lucas, A. M. 251, 255, 266, 267

Luke, Sarah 20

Lynam, C. J. 69

Lythberg, Billie 4

Macarthur, William 45

Macklin, Mark 67

Mansvelt, Juliana 174

Manusu, Howard Pericles (Perry) 225

Marginson, Raymond David 79

Markoulli, Maria 209

Marks, Robert E. 52

Maroske, Sara 130, 245

Marshall, Larry 76

Martin, Jennifer 100

Martyn, Philippa 210

Marymor, Leigh 35, 36

Mathan, Joyce J. 208

Mathews, Gregory Macalister 13

Maude, Alaric 160

May, Tom W. 63

McAleer, John 38

McAlpine, John 83, 84

McBride, John 102

McCann, Joy 6

McDougall, Ian 150

McDougall, Trevor 101

McEwan, Angus David 90, 101

McEwin, Emma 131

McGhee, Charles N. J. 208

McGregor, Russell 263

McIntyre, Julie 23

McKenzie, Ian 211

McLaren, Annemarie 241

McLennan, Roger 194

McMichael, Donald Fred 136

McNiven, Ian J. 153

McQueen, Ken 27

McWhinney, Georgia 272

Metcalfe, Lawrence James 122

Middleton, Margaret 74

Milne, J. 45

Minard, Peter 49

Mitchell, Christina 88

Mitchell, Thomas Livingstone 43

Mitton, Simon 252

Monteath, Peter 278

Monteith, Geoff 123, 132

Moodie, Alexander Forbes 87

Moore, Barry Philip 132

Moore, Ryan J. 247

Moors, Philip James 109

Moran, Herbert Michael 220

Morgan, Ruth A. 262

Morley, Robert J. 175

Morton, Cecil Charles 185

Morton, John 253

Mosseveld, Anneke van 233

Moyal, Ann 52

Muller, M. 115

Murray, Brendan James 133

Myers, Sir Rupert Horace 149

Nagley, Phillip 103

Nair, H. 225

Narain, Hari 166

Nathan, Simon 53

Neal, Robert Alexander 153

Nelson, Campbell S. 173

Nemec, Belinda 79

Newling, Jacqui 269

Newman, John Kinsley 181

Nicol, Jason M. 7

Noller, Barry N. 105

North, Hannah 201

Novara Expedition 50, 55

Nunn, Elizabeth 155

Nye, Percival Bartlett 186

Oates, William 9

O’Brien, Roderick 54

O’Connell, J. F. 239

84 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 31 Number 1



O’Donnell, Tom 104

O’Leary, John 64

Olsen, Penny 17, 18

Orchard, A. E. 65, 66, 284

Orchard, T. A. 65, 66

Ostapenko, Dmytro 70

Oxley, John 66

Pantin, Henry 172

Parkes, John 134

Parkin, Lee 162

Parsons, Neville Ronsley (Nod) 97

Passmore, Virginia 176

Paton, David 135

Paton, Penny 135

Paulson, Colin 234

Pawson, Eric 177

Peake, Owen 235

Pedley, Les 125

Phillpot, Henry 108

Philosophical Society of Queensland 69

Pickard, John 28

Pink, Olive Muriel 142

Playford, Phillip Elliott 159

Ponder, Winston 136

Pongratz, June 171

Prescott, Dorothy 178

Prescott, John Robert Victor 178

Presland, Gary 137, 244, 261

Preston, Keith 72

Prince, Peter 212

Pullin, Ruth 42

Pullman, Sandra 226

Purcell, Peter 158

Queensland Museum 13

Queensland Natural History Award 111

Quilty, Patrick 148, 163, 171

Rajasekariah, G.-H. 215, 216

Raphael, Beverley 195

Recher, Harry F. 12, 13, 138

Rée, Hugo 213

Reedy, Thomas 45

Rees, W. G. 8

Reid, Tom 107

Reilly, David 78

Richardson, Bob 179

Richardson, Brian 255

Rigby, Nigel 38

Robertson, Peter 252

Roberts-Pedersen, Elizabeth 21

Robins, Richard 153

Robson, Charmaine 214

Roche, Michael 174, 227

Rogers, Danny 139

Rolfe, P. 215, 216

Ross, Tony 217

Rowland, Michael J. 153

Russell, Lynette 18

Russell, Richard C. 218

Rutherford, Ian 25, 67

Sambrook, Joseph Frank 92

Saunders, Denis A. 138, 140

Saynor, Mike (Mouse) 180

Scott, Harriet 59

Scott, Helena 59

Selby, Michael J. 172

Seneta, Eugene 190

Serventy Medal 112

Singh, Narinder 201

Sloggett, Robyn 79

Smith, Bob 181

Smith, Val 19

Smyth, Lloyd Earle 98

Smyth, William 11

South Australian Museum 13

Sparrow, Margaret 219

Spencer, Walter Baldwin 16

Spurling, T. H. 81, 95, 105

Stamm, Walter 229

Stanisic, John 111

Stapylton, Granville 43

Staunton, Ion 14, 223

Steele, J. D. 189

Stewart, D. 191

Stock, Errol 153

Stokes, Robert Harold 104

Stones, Margaret 114

Strange, Frederick 58

Stuart, John McDouall 48

Sutton, Henry 24

Sutton, Peter 240

Sveding, Anton 141

Sweet, Georgina 143

Sykes, William Russell 117, 145

Sylvester, Ewen 25, 67

Szekeres, George 189

Taçon, Paul 33

Talbot, Frank 136

Tasker, Ian 106

Taylor, Geoffrey Hamlet 161

Tee, Gerry J. 277

Teleti, Praveen R. 8

Tenison-Woods, Julian Edmund 54

Thoeming, Anne 220

Thom, Bruce 182

Thompson, Joy 144

Thomson, Amanda 221

Thornton, Ken 9

Thyer, James 221

Tiegs Zoology Museum 143

Tink, Andrew 107

Turnbull, Jodi 25, 67

Turner, A. 191, 249

Twidale, C. Rowland 183

United States Exploring Expedition 61

Upstill, Garrett 80

Vale, Anne 265

Bibliography of the history of Australian science, no. 40, 2018/9 85



Van Diemen’s Land Company 68

Vatican Museum 29

Veevers, John James 151

Veys, Fanny Wonu 4

Ward, Gillian 142

Watt, B. 215, 216

Way, Karla 143

Weindorfer, Gustav 129

Wendt, Harry 282

Westaway, Michael C. 256

Weston, Arthur 113

White, Guy Kendall 93

Whyte, Brendan 178

Willcox, Mark 209

Wilkins, George Hubert 78

Wilkinson, Clive 8

Williams, Martin 184

Wilson, Karen 144

Wiltshire, Kelly 256

Withnall, Ian 185, 186, 187

Wolff, Helen A. 81

Womersley, Hugh Bryan Spencer 130

Wong, Janet 221

Wood, Margaret 157

Woolls, William 52

Wright, Anthony 1445

Yenken, David 82

Young, David 143

Zillman, John 101, 108

www.publish.csiro.au/journals/hras

86 Historical Records of Australian Science, Volume 31 Number 1


